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I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. Preszler had his bankruptcy client sign a contingent fee
agreement for a pre-existing personal injury claim after the client settled
the claim herself, then withdrew his fee from trust without authorization
from the bankruptéy court. The primary issue at hearing was Preszler’s
state of mind. The hearing officer rejected Preszler’s defense that he
believed his actions were reasonable. Preszler asks this Court to adopt the
testimony that the hearing officer rejected. Should the Court retry the
facts?

2. The hearing officer and Disciplinary Board found that Preszler
knowingly charged an unreasonable fee and knowingly removed his fees
from trust in violation of bankruptcy law. All Board members agreed that
the presumptive sanction was disbarment and that Preszler should, at a
minimum, be suspended for three years. Should the Court affirm the
Board’s recommendation?

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. PROCEDURAL FACTS

This case was tried twice. The first hearing occurred in May 2005.
At the close of that hearing, the hearing officer disclosed in his oral ruling
that he knew Preszler personally and had considered evidence outside the

record. In March 2006, the Disciplinary Board remanded the matter for a



new hearing before a different hearing officer. Exhibit (EX) 128. The
second hearing, which is the subject of this appeal, began in April 2007.
Transcript (TR) 1.

The amended formal complaint charged Preszler with 17 counts
related to his representation of Kinnie Gerrard in her bankruptcy and
personal injury matters. Clerk’s Papers (CP) 26-42. The Washington
State Bar Association (Association) dismissed seven counts at the start of
the hearing. TR 29. On May 26, 2007, following a five-day hearing, the
hearing officer filed his Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation (FFCL).! The hearing officer determined that Preszler
had violated the followirig Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC):

e Count 1: RPC 1.5(a),® by charging an unreasonable fee to
Kinnie Gerrard for the negligible work preformed, with the
intent of benefiting himself at the expense of the bankruptcy
creditors;

e Count 3: RPC 1.4(b), by failing adequately to explain to
Kinnie Gerrard the law regarding exemption of personal injury
proceeds in bankruptcy;

e Count 14: RPC 3.4(c) and 8.4(d), by disbursing to himself

from trust a portion of the personal injury proceeds, a violation
of bankruptcy rules;

! The FFCL is attached as Appendix A.

2 The relevant RPC are attached as Appendix B. All citations are to the RPC in
effect at the time of the misconduct.



e Count 15: RPC 8.4(d), by disbursing to himself the personal
injury proceeds without the knowledge of the bankruptcy court
or bankruptcy trustee;

e Count 17: RPC 5.3(b) and 5.3(c)(1), by failing to review the
work of his paralegal, who prepared bankruptcy forms with
false and misleading information, and by ratifying such
misstatements by signing the forms.?

FFCL 9 51, 53, 57, 58, 60. The hearing officer found that Preszler acted
knowingly with respect to Counts 1, 14 and 15 and negligently with
“respect to Counts 3 and 17. Id.

For Counts 1, 14 and 15, the hearing officer determined that the

presumptive sanction under the American Bar Association Standards for

Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.) (ABA

Standards) was disbarment, applying ABA Standard 7.1 to Count 1 and
ABA Standard 6.21 to Counts 14 and 15.* For Count 3 and 17, the
hearing officer found that the presumptive sanction was reprimand,
applying ABA Standard_7.3 to Count 3 and ABA Standard 6.13 to Count
17. Id. The hearing officer found two aggravating factors (substantial
experience in the practice of law as to all counts and pattern of misconduct
as to Count 17) and five mitigating factors (absence of prior discipline,

character and reputation, cooperative attitude toward proceedings, timely

* The hearing officer also found that the Association proved a violation of RPC
3.4(c) as alleged in Count 12, but the Association dismissed that count while the
matter was pending before the Board. Decision Papers (DP) 39.

* The ABA Standards applied by the hearing officer are attached as Appendix C.



good faith effort to make restitution or rectify consequences of
misconduct, and delay in disciplinary proceedings). Id. Based on the
aggravating and mitigating factors, the hearing officer recommended a 30-
day suspension for Counts 1, 14 and 15, an admonition for Count 3 and a
reprimand for Count 17. Id.

Both parties challenged the recommended sanction before the
Disciplinary Board. The Board approved the findings of fact without
amendment. DP 39.° As to Count 1, the Board explicitly upheld the
hearing officer’s finding that Preszler’s conduct was knowing, but it
decreased the presumptive sanction from disbarment to suspension
because the record proved “injury or potential injury” rather than “serious
or potentially serious injury.” Id. The Board modified the aggravating
and mitigating factors by adding the aggravating factor of multiple
offenses, deleting the mitigating factor of delay, and finding that the
mitigating factor of timely good faith effort to make restitution was
entitled t‘o little weight. DP 40. Finally, the Board increased the
recommended sanction to a three-year suspension. DP 41. The vote was

9-2, with the two dissenting members favoring disbarment. DP 39 n.1.

> The Disciplinary Board order is attached as Appendix D.



On appeal, Preszler challenges the suspension recommendation for
Counts 1, 14 and 15. He accepts and does not address the Board’s
recommendations on Counts 3 and 17. Respondent’s Brief (RB) at 19.

B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS
1. Preszler’s Background

At all relevant times, Preszler had “substantial experience”
representing clients in Chapter 13 bankruptcies. FFCL 9 2. He started
handling bankruptcy cases by 1986. By 2003, about 40 percent of his
practice focused on consumer bankruptcieé; he filed between 150 and 180
bankruptcies in that year alone. TR 544-46, 791. Also, he routinely
represented clients in personal injury cases, representing eight to ten
clients in such cases in 2003. TR 547-48.

2. The Gerrard Bankruptcy

In December 2000, Kinnie Gerrard (Gerrard) and her husband
hired Preszler to represent them in their bankruptcy. FFCL q 2. Preszler
filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy on their behalf. EX 104. A Chapter 13
betcy allows debtors to discharge their debts with some repayment to
creditors over an extended period of time. TR 292, 298. The Gerrards’
plan was confirmed in October 2001. It required them to make payments

to the bankruptcy trustee of $236 for 58 months. FFCL q 5-7.



The Gerrards told Preszler that one of their assets was Gerrard’s
unresolved personal injury claim from an automobile accident on
September 6, 2000. FFCL q 3; EX 103 at 6. The bankruptcy schedules
Preszler filed stated the “current value” of the personal injury claim as
$16,150 and exempted that amount from creditors under 11 U.S.C.
§522(d)(11)(D), which covers personal injury exemptions. FFCL q 4.

3. Gerrard Obtains a Policy Limits Settlement

By August 2003, Gerrard personally had been in negotiations with
Allstate adjuster Jenny Macy on her personal injury claim but had not yet
settled it. She knew that the statute of limitations would run on September
6, 2003. On August 18, 2003, she and her husband met with Preszler to
discuss the claim. FFCL 9] 8-9, TR 39-40; EX 1. Preszler told them that
he was not interested in handling the case due to the proximity of the
statute of limitations but, as a “courtesy,” agreed to call Macy to apply
pressure to conclude the settlement. FFCL 9§ 9, 12. Preszler and Gerrard
understood that Preszler would not receive any fee as a result of this call.
FFCL Y 9.

Before the call, Preszler advised the Gerrards that he thought the
claim was worth $53,006 based on Gerrard’s actual and projected medical
expenses. He conveyed an offer to settle in that amount to Macy. Macy

explained that policy limits were $50,000 and that she would consider



making a policy limits offer if she received more medical records. FFCL
99 10-12; TR 44, 556-57. Preszler relayed the message and learned that
Gerrard would accept policy limits. FFCL 9§ 13; TX 560, 589. Preszler, -
Gerrard and Macy all understood that Preszler was not representing
Gerrard at this time. FFCL 9§ 12; TR 45-46, 553, 628.

Preszler met with the Gerrards the next day. He again told them
that he did not want to get involved and that they should settle the claim
themselves. At the end of this meeting, the parties understood that Preszler
had not been hired for the personal injury case. FFCL 917; TR 830.

Over the next few days, Gerrard gathered the required medical
records and faxed them to Macy. FFCL 9 17-22. The morning of August
22, 2003, Macy told Gerrard that, based on the information Gerrard had
provided, Allstate would pay the $50,000 policy limits, with $19,000
going to pay State Farm on its subrogation claim and $31,000 to Gerrard
for general damages and future medical expenses. FFCL 9 22. This offer
was acceptable to Gerrard. TR 61. Macy advised her that she would need
to sign a release of claims against Allstate’s insured if vshe wanted to
finalize the deal. Gerrard had Macy fax the settlement and release to
Preszler’s office. Preszler previously had agreed that she could use his fax

machine for this purpose. TR 55; FFCL 9 22.



4. Preszler Charges Gerrard a Contingent Fee for the Settled
Case

Preszler received the faxed settlement paperwork from Macy later
that morning, which included the release and a letter from Macy to
Gérrard confirming the settlement offer. FFCL 9 23; EX 5-6, 8. Gerrard
met with Preszler that afternoon to discuss how the settlement would
affect her bankruptcy. FFCL 9 22. She did not intend to hire him to
handle the claim because she “had already settled it.” TR 66.

Preszler began the meeting by explaining that, of the $31,000
earmarked for her, Gerrard would be entitled to keep only $17,425 under
the personal injury exemption and the rest.would go to her creditors.
FFCL 9 25; TR 64. Gerrard asked if any of the settlement funds could be
used to shorten the length of the bankruptcy plan. Preszler said no. TR
65; FFCL § 27. As it turned out, although Preszler thought that the
remaining funds would go to the unsecured creditors, the funds actually
were available to benefit Gerrard. FFCL §25. She could have exempted
almost $10,000 more of the personal injury proceeds under the unused

portion of the so-called “Wild Card” exemption.® And, because the length

§ Under 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5), the “Wild Card” exemption allows debtors to use
any unused portion of their homestead exemption to exempt personal injury
proceeds over and above the $17,425 exemption otherwise available for that
purpose. FFCL q 25. Preszler had used only a small portion of the Wild Card
exemption when he filed the Gerrards’ bankruptcy. See EX 16.



of the plan was more than 36 months, she could have applied the rest to
shorten the length of the plan. FFCL 9 25, 44; TR 387, 534-35.

In any event, Preszler suggested to Gerrard that, “maybe you
should give me the money instead of the bankruptcy court?” TR 65. He
- proposed a one-third contingent fee based on his participation in the
settlement process and his perceived risk of malpractice. FFCL q 26.
Gerrard was uncertain about this arrangement; she did not object to giving
the money to her creditors if the law so required. FFCL 9 27. She called
her husband from Preszler’s office and the two discussed Preszler’s
request. They agreed to pay Preszler the contingent fee because he had
been their bankruptcy attorney, he had called Macy, he thought it was fair
that he get the money rather than “their creditors who were owed the
money” (FFCL 9 28), apd he told them they could not benefit from the
additional personal injury proceeds themselves. FECL Y 26-27.

Preszler presented Gerrard his standard one-third contingent fee
agreement, which thg:y both signed. FFCL q 29, TR 798.” The parties
understood that the agreement required Gerrard to pay Preszler one-third
_ of the $31,000 that Allstate would send to Gerrard for compensation of her
claims, or $10,333.33. FFCL q 29. Although Preszler had prepared the

agreement earlier on August 22, after he had received the settlement

7 A copy of the fee agreement is attached as Appendix E.



paperwork, he dated the agreement August 18, 2003. FFCL qY 23, 29;
TR 590, 622. Among other things, the agreement provided that Gerrard
retained Preszler “to act as my attorney in settling, negotiating or trying
my case[.]” EX 3. It further provided that Gerrard “understand[s] that
[Preszler] would be willing to represent me on a guaranteed hourly time
charge of $160.00 per hour regardless of the results but I would rather
have the claim handled on a contingent fee.” Id. Preszler, however,
acknowledged that he never considered charging hourly and did not give
Gerrard that option. TR 592.

Gerrard wanted some assurance that she really would obtain the
exemption that Preszler promised, so Preszler handwrote a guarantee on
her copy of the fee agreement: “TJ Preszler hereby guarantees a minimum
recovery of $17,425 from settlement to client.” FFCL q 30; EX 3. At the
time he wrote the guarantee, Preszler assumed the deal with Allstate
would go through. TR 594. He told Gerrard not to let anyone see the
guarantee. TR 73. |

At the time Preszler entered into the contingent fee agreement, he
“knew that he had done very little work on the personal injury matter” and
that he had agreed not to charge for the work he had done. FFCL 9 26.
He never did any independent investigation or research relating to the

claim. He never spoke to a doctor or obtained or reviewed any medical
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records. He never spoke to State Farm about the personal injury
protection (PIP) recovery. Id. He never asked Gerrard about uninsured
motorist (UIM) coverage. TR 195-96; TR 380-82. He never sent a
Hamilton® letter to provide the UIM carrier with an opportunity to buy out
- or advance $50,000 to protect its potential subrogation interest as to PIP
payments if Gerrard’s case was worth more than $50,000. He never
énalyzed the Thiringer’ claim to determine whether Gerrard could recover
the $19,000 paid to State Farm on its subrogation claim. TR 375-81. “He
knew that Ms. Gerrard only needed to sign the release and send it to Ms.
Macy to receive a check for $31,000 . . . He knew there was no existing
contingency with respect to the settlement because the claim really was
already settled.” FFCL q 26.

Preszler faxed the signed release back to Allstate later that day
with directions to make the check payable to Gerrard and him. FFCL
31; EX 7-8. He received the $31,000 check on August 27, 2003 and
deposited it into his trust account. FFCL 4 32.

5. Preszler Files Misleading Bankruptcy Documents

Under the governing bankruptcy procedures, a lawyer hired to

handle a civil claim belonging to the estate must file an application for an

8 Hamilton v. Farmers Ins. Co., 107 Wn.2d 721, 733 P.2d 213 (1987).
? Thiringer v. American Motorist Ins. Co., 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).
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order of employment with the trustee. If the trustee approves the
application, the lawyer files a proposed order approving employment with
the bankruptcy court. TR 323-29, 481-83.

After Preszler received the settlement proceeds from Allstate, his
paralegal, Julie Ahlers, prepared the application to approve Preszler’s
employment as attorney. Preszler signed it under penalty of perjury “after
quickly scanning it and -without appreciating exactly what it said[.]”
FFCL 9 33-34. Among other things, the application stated that the “case
needs an attorney to settle,” “the legal services to be rendered are: settle
with Allstate Insurance,” that Preszler would take payment under his
proposed compensation arrangement “in accordance with 11 U.S.C. 329
and 330 and FRBP 2016,” aﬁd that the application disclosed all material
facts. FFCL 9 35; EX 11. But the application did not disclose that the
case had settled or that Preszler already had received the settlement check.
FFCL q 35. Preszler submitted the application to the trustee and later filed
it with the bankruptcy court. FFCL § 35, 38; EX 11.

Ahlers then prepared a proposed order approving employment,
which Preszler also signed “without having fully read it.” FFCL 9§ 40. The
order recited that Preszler was employed “with regards to an ongoing
personal injury case” and “to continue the personal injury case in order to

obtain a resolution and settlement[.]” FFCL 9 40. EX 15. Preszler
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submitted the proposed order to the bankruptcy court, which entered it on
September 15, 2003. Id.

6. Preszler Removes His Fee from Trust Without Notice to or
Consent of Anyone

Bankruptcy rules provide that, before taking any fee, lawyers
representing debtors or the estate first must file an application for award of
compensation so the court can assess whether the fee was reasonable and
the work beneficial to the debtor and estate. TR 329-32, 408-09, 486-87,
493; see 11 U.S.C. § 330; Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP)
2016.1° |

The order approving employment in this case, discussed above,
stated specifically that “compensation as attorney for the Chapter 13
Trustee shall be made in accordance with 11 USC 327, and 330, and
FRBP 22016 [sic: 2016]” and the fee agreement. FFCL 9 40; EX 15.
Preszler was familiar with these rules and “knew, in particular, that before

an attorney in a Chapter 13 proceeding could obtain a fee, that he must

11 US.C. § 330(a)(1) requires a lawyer seeking payment of compensation to
file an application with the court with notice to the trustee and all interested
parties. The application requires the court to determine the amount of reasonable
compensation to be paid based on enumerated factors including the time spent on
the services and their necessity to the estate. FRBP 2016(a) sets forth the
procedure for payment of services. It requires the lawyer seeking an order
authorizing payment of compensation to “file an application setting forth a
detailed statement of the services rendered, time expended and expenses
incurred.” FRBP 2016(a). Copies of 11 U.S.C. § 330 and FRBP 2016 in effect
in 2003 are attached as Appendix F.
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obtain an order from the bankruptcy court allowing that.” FFCL 9 2, 42;
see TR 227-32, 408-11, 607, EX 24-31 (fee applications Preszler
submitted in other cases). Nonetheless, on September 15 and 16, 2003,
Preszler removed from his trust account and disbursed to himself $10,323
of the settlement proceeds without notice to the Chapter 13 trustee or the
court and without a court order allowing him to do so. FFCL 42; EX 21 .‘
Preszler did not tell Gerrard about this disbursal, either. And he
did not prepare a settlement statement, something he normally did before
distributing proceeds in personal injury cases. FFCL q42; TR 79, 620.

7. Gerrard Hires Hames, Who Confronts Preszler

In late September 2003, Ahlers made an offthand statement to
Gerrard suggesting that she might have been able to use the settlement
proceeds to reduce the term of her bankruptcy, contrary to what Preszler
had told her. FFCL q43; TR 77-78. Upset, Gerrard contacted the Chapter
13 Trustee’s office for clarification. She described to Terry Poteet, an
administrator, the settlement of the personal injury claim, the contingent
fee agreement, and Preszler’s advice about how much of the settlement
she could keep. FFCL q 43; TR 80, 246-49. Poteet suggested she talk to
Preszler and gave her a list of questions. TR 81; EX 18.

Rather than talk to Preszler, Gerrard sought help from lawyer

William Hames. FFCL 9 44; TR 372, 907. Gerrard brought Hames the
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contingent fee agreement and related documents and explained the
circumstances surrounding the settlement. When Hames told Gerrard she
could have used the Wild Card exemption to get more money, she started
crying. TR 83, 372; FFCL 9 44.

Preszler’s handling of the case raised numerous concerns for
Hames. Among other things, he believed Preszler improperly had charged
Gerrard a contingent fee after he had received a policy 1imifs offer, the fee
agreement was backdated, the documents filed with the bankruptcy court
sought approval to work on a case that already had been settled, and, with
respect to the personal injury matter, Preszler had failed to protect

Gerrard’s interests under Hamilton and Thiringer. TR 375-81. He called

Preszler and confronted him about these issues. FFCL 45. Hames told
Preszler that he was fired and that the Gerrards wanted an itemization of
the amounts Preszler received and what had been paid to them, and a
check for the difference. He offered a release of all claims against him in
exchange. FFCL 9 45; TR 380-83; EX 19. Preszler agreed and said, “I
screwed up, didn’t I?”” FFCL 9 46; TR 383.

8. Preszler Conceals His Trust Account Disbursal

Preszler restored to his trust account the funds he had removed for
his fee and disbursed to Hames those funds and the remaining proceeds in

the account belonging to the Gerrards. FFCL 9 46; EX 20, EX 21. But

-15-



the itemization Preszler sent Hames consisted only of the first three ledger
entries: the deposit of the $31,000 check and two prior disbursements to
Gerrard. Preszler covered up the remaining entries, “most likely by
placing a piece of paper over them.” FFCL 9 46. The concealed entries
showed that Preszler had removed $10,323 from trust and disbursed that
sum to himself. FFCL 9 46; compare EX 20 with EX 21. Preszler
“covered up these portions of his client ledger because he wanted to hide
from Mr. Hames the fact that he has disbursed to himself $10,323 prior to
a time he was authorized by the court or anyone else to take that money.
He knew what he had done was wrong.” FFLC § 46. If Hames had seen
the complete ledger, he would have “called the trustee.” TR 384.

Preszler also concealed these facts from the Association. In his
response to this grievance, Preszler represented that “[a]ll money was
retained, except for partial advances to the client, until the remainder was
delivered to William Hames Office on October 2, 2003, including attorney
fee’s [sic].” EX 33 at 4.

9. The Gerrards Recoup Additional Funds

Hames subsequently amended the Gerrards’ bankruptcy schedules
to claim the unused Wild Card exemption of $9,650, which exempted a
total of $27,027 of the personal injury proceeds from creditors, rather than

the $17,425 “guaranteed” by Preszler. Hames also disbursed $2,925 of the
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nonexempt settlement proceeds to the Chapter 13 Trustee, which
shortened the duration of the Gerrards’ plan by 12 rhonths, saving them
$2,832. FFCL 947-48; TR 258, EX 23.

In addition, the hearing officer at the first disciplinary hearing
recommended to Gerrard that she confer with a lawyer regarding an
additional potential outstanding UIM claim relating to her personal injury
claim. TR 197. She chose to handle the matter herself because, after her
experience with Preszler, she didn’t trust lawyers. TR 197. In January
2007, she negotiated a settlement of her UIM claim for $40,000, plus
payment of an additional $4,800 in medical bills that were not part of the
settlement with Allstate. TR 191-195; EX 37-39.

10. Defense Case

Preszler testified that on both August 18 and 19, 2003, Gerrard
asked him to represent her iﬁ the personal injury matter but he told her he
did not want to do so because the statute of limitations was due to expire
shortly. TR 810-11, 820, 830.

Preszler denied that he knew about the policy limits settlement
offer before he met with Gerrard on August 22, 2003. TR 555, 836. He
said that he did not know that Allstate was even prepared to pay policy
limits before the meeting. These assertions were impeached with prior

testimony in which Preszler said that Macy had made a verbal policy
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limits offer on August 18 and that he knew Gerrard would accept it. TR
555-56, 589, 953-54. Pfeszler acknowledged that the settlement offer and
release Macy faxed to his office on August 22 bore a time stamp of “10
something a.m.,” TR 559, but said he did not becomg aware of those
documents until sometime “duﬁng the meeting [with Gefrard that
afternoon] or after or just as we were concluding it.” TR 843.

Preszler testified that when Gerrard came to his office on August
22, she insisted he repfesent her. TR 836-37. According to Preszler,
when he expressed his reservations based on the looming statute of
limitations, it was Gerrard who came up with the idea that he be paid from
the money owed the creditors. TR 840-42. As he described it,

She’s saying, ‘Well, I don’t want to sign this thing [the

release] unless you sign it, too.” And I — finally it came

down to this, ‘If the bankruptcy trustee or my creditors are

going to get this extra money, why can’t you just take your

fees out of that money?’
TR 842. Preszler said he agreed to represent Gerrard after her husband
told him to do whatever his wife wanted. TR 843.

Preszler testified he prepared the contingent fee agreement during
the meeting with Gerrard, not before. TR 590, 844. He gave differing

explanations as to why he had dated the agreement four days before it was

signed. See, e.g., TR 847, 849 958-59.
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As to the fee itself, Preszler testified that, notwithstanding the
agreement, he did not necessarily expect to receive a one-third contingent
fee because the fee would be set by the bankruptcy court. According to
him, one-third was “a cap on the maximum amount” he would be paid.
TR 845. “The final word is the bankruptcy court judge.” TR 846.

Preszler admitted that he had not done very much work on
Gerrard’s personal injury case. TR 853. But he did not consider charging
her hourly due to “the risk [he] was taking of being involved.” TR 854.
By that he meant that he was accepting the risk of committing malpractice
because he had not perfbrmed any review of Gerrard’s claim. TR 855-57.

Preszler acknowledged that he told Gerrard that $17,425 of the
settlement proceeds would be exempt and that the rest would go to the
unsecured creditors and would not help her get out of bankruptcy sooner.
This was based on his understanding of the law. TR 560-61, 578, 861-64,
870-71, 874. He did not realize that he could use the Wild Card
exemption for the persoﬁal injury claim until Hames pointed it out to him.
TR 877, 907. He acknowledged he was wrong about that. TR 878.

With respect to the bankruptcy documents, Preszler testified that
he was not familiar with the application for employment process. TR 886.
The Gerrard matter was the only consumer bankruptcy case he ever

handled in which he applied for employment as an attorney to handle a
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personal injury matter for a debtor. TR 795-96. He did not read the
application that Ahlers prepared because he trusted her. TR 603, 890-91,
960. Although he testified that he should have phrased the document
differently to eliminate the representation that Gerrard “needs an attorney
to settle” the personal injury cleﬁm, TR 919, he was impeached with
previous testimony in which he said that statement was accurate. TR 963-
64. He also claimed that he did settle the claim for Gerrard because his
name was on the agreement. TR 967. He was not certain how he came to
sign the order approving employment; he suspected that Ahlers gave it to
him to sign, and he signed it. TR 898-99.

Preszler said he did not prepare a settlement statement for Gerrard
because he was waiting until the amended exemption was approved, but
he was terminated before that happened. TR 904-05. As to why he
disbursed the $10,323 fee to himself, Preszler testified that he thought the
order approving employment authorized him to pay himself his contingent
fee, even though he had not yet submitted a fee application and narrative
to the court. TR 901-03. But he admitted he routinely submits fee
applications to the court in Chapter 13 cases and was aware of the rule
requiring him to submit an application describing the work performed
before being paid. TR 607, 798, 800-01. He said he provided the

incomplete ledger to Hames because all Hames asked for was an
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accounting of the funds paid out to Gerrard, not of any funds he paid out
to himself. He wasn’t trying to hide from Hames that he had paid out the
funds to himself. TR 909-11. With respect to his letter to the Association,
Preszler testified that when he said that “all money was retained,” he
meant that the fee he héd taken out of trust was retained in his general
account. TR 986-87.

The hearing officer, noting Preszler’s changing recitation of events
over time, found him to be “an unreliable historian with regard to the facts
of this case.” FFCL 9 49.

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

This case is about a lawyer th took some easy money as an
illegitimate contingent fee, then hid his actions from the bankruptcy court,
the trustee, his client and successor counsel. Because of his
misunderstanding of bankruptcy law, he thought the pocketed funds
should have gone to his client’s unsecured creditors. As it turned out, the
funds were available to help his client. Only through the competent
actions of successor counsel did his client reap the full benefits of her
personal injury settlement.

The hearing officer and Disciplinary Board found that Preszler
knew that he had done next to nothing on the case and that his client had

settled it on her own when he charged the contingent fee. The hearing
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officer and Board also found that Preszler knew he was required to obtain
a court order before removing his fee from trust. The Board found that the
presumptive sanction was disbarment, but mitigated that sanction to a
three-year suspension. The Board was unanimous in recommending at
least a three-year suspension; the dissenting members favored disbarment.

Preszler seeks a sanction of a reprimand or less. The gist of his
argument is that the Court should reverse the hearing officer’s factual
findings and credit his testimony that he acted in good faith or, at worst,
negligently. But the law is clear that the Court defers to the hearing
officer’s determinations of witness credibility. Only by retrying the facts
and accepting testimony that the hearing officer rejected could the Court
grant Preszler the relief he seeks. The Court has never done that, and
should not do so here.

Preszler also claims that the Board erred in not finding additional
mitigating factors and reducing the presumptive sanction of disbarment
still further. The Board properly applied the ABA Standards. The Court
should affirm and adopt the Board’s recommendation.

IV. ARGUMENT
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Unchallenged findings of fact are verities on appeal. In re

Disciplinary Proceeding Against Whitney, 155 Wn.2d 451, 461, 120 P.3d
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550 (2005). The Court upholds challenged factual findings if they are

supported by substantial evidence. In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against

Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d 51, 58;59, 93 P.3d 166 (2004). “Substantial
evidence exists if a rational, fair-minded person would be convinced by it.
Even if there are several reasonable interpretations of the evidence, it is
substantial if it reasonably supports the finding. And circumstantial

evidence is as good as direct evidence.” Rogers Potato Service, L.L.C. v.

Countrywide Potato, L.L.C., 152 Wn.2d 387, 391, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)

(citations omitted); In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kronenberg,

155 Wn.2d 184, 191-92, 117 P.3d 1134 (2005). The substantial evidence
standard requires the reviewing body to view the evidence and the
reasonable inferences “in the light most favorable to the party who
prevailed in the highest forum that exercised fact-finding authority.”

Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco, 127 Wn.2d 782,

788, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).
In reviewing the factual findings, the Court does not retry the facts.

See In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kagele, 149 Wn.2d 793, 814,

72 P.3d 1067 (2003). The Court gives particular weight to the credibility
determinations of the hearing officer, who has had direct contact with the
witnesses and is best able to make such judgments. Id. Thus, “even if this

court were of the opinion that the hearing officer should have resolved the
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factual finding otherwise, it would be inappropriate for it to substitute its

judgment for that of the hearing officer or the Board.” In re Disciplinary

Proceeding Against Bonet, 144 Wn.2d 502, 512, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001).

Parties challenging factual findings must not simply reargue their version
of the facts but, instead, must present argument as to why the findings are

unsupported by the record. In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against

Marshall, 160 Wn.2d 317, 331, 157 P.3d 859 (2007). The Court “will not
overturn findings 1based éimply on an alternative explanaﬁon or versions of
the facts previously rejected by the hearing officer or Board.” Id.

The Court reviews conclusions of law de novo, upholding them if
supported by the findings of fact. Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d at 59. It also
reviews sanction recommendations de novo, but generally affirms the
Board’s sanction recommendation unless it “can articulate a specific
reason to reject” it. Id. (quotations omitted). The Court hesitates to reject
the Board’s recommendation if it is unanimous. Id. And, where the
sanction recommendations of the hearing officer and Disciplinary Board
differ, the court gives greater weight to the Board because “the Board is
the only body to hear fhe full range of disciplinary matters and has a

unique experience and perspective in the administration of sanctions.” In

re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Cohen (Cohen II), 150 Wn.2d 744,

754, 82 P.3d 224 (2004) (quotations and citations omitted).
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B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE FINDINGS
THAT PRESZLER ACTED KNOWINGLY

Under the ABAv Standards, “knowledge” means “the conscious
awareness of the nature or attendant circumstances of the conduct but
without the conscious objective or purpose to accomplish a particulér
result.” ABA Standards at 17. Like any state of mind, knowledge is a

factual finding to which the Court defers. In re Disciplinary Proceeding

Against Longacre, 155 Wn.2d 723, 744, 122 P.3d 710 (2005) (granting

deference to hearing officer’s finding of negligence despite Association’s
“suggestive” argument that lawyer acted knowingly). |

The hearing officer found that Preszler acted knowingly when he
charged an unreasonable contingent fee and withdrew funds from trust
without a court order. FFCL 99 2, 42, 51, 57-58. The Board upheld these
findings unanimously. DP 39. Without assigning error to any specific
findings, Preszler claims that the hearing officer and Board should have
credited his testimony that he acted in good faith aﬁd thus erred in finding
that he acted knowingly. RB at 1-2 (Assignments of Error 2-5, 8-9), 24-
25, 27-28. But “a hearing officer is not bound by various explanations if
he or she is not persuaded by them.” In re Disciplinary Proceeding

Against Whitt, 149 Wn.2d 707, 722, 72 P.3d 173 (2003); In re
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Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dann, 136 Wn.2d 67, 78, 960 P.2d 416

(1998).

1.

The Hearing Officer and Board Properly Found That
Preszler Knowingly Charged an Unreasonable Fee

These facts provide substantial evidence to support the conclusion

that Preszler acted knowingly with respect to charging an unreasonable

contingent fee:

Preszler did not represent Gerrard before Allstate made its
policy limits offer and faxed the release to his office on
August 22. FFCL q 12, 17;"' TR 45-46, 553, 628, 830. He
knew before that date that Gerrard would accept a policy limits
offer. TR 560, 589.

When Gerrard came to Preszler’s office on August 22, she did
not intend to hire him because she already had settled the case
herself. TR 66.

It was Preszler’s idea to enter into the contingent fee
agreement. He thought the money would be unavailable to
Gerrard and would go to the unsecured creditors. TR 65;
FFCL 26.

Preszler prepared the fee agreement after he received the
settlement documents from Allstate. FFCL 923, 29; EX 5, 6,
8 (showing documents faxed at approximately 10:00 a.m.); TR
559.

Preszler backdated the fee agreement to a date before the
settlement offer, TR 590, 622, something he could not explain.
TR 847, 849, 958-59.

I The cited factual findings are verities as Preszler has not challenged them.
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e Preszler wrote a “guarantee” on the fee agreement that Gerrard
would get $17,425, the value of the personal injury exemption,
indicating he knew the settlement would go through. EX 3.

e The fee agreement stated that Preszler was retained “to act as
my attorney in settling, negotiating or trying my case,” EX 3,
which was not true.

o The fee agreement stated that Preszler had offered Gerrard an
hourly fee agreement but she preferred a contingent fee, which
was not true. EX 3; TR 592.

o When Preszler entered into the contingent fee agreement, he

knew he had done almost no work on the case yet would be
paid a fee of over $10,000. FFCL 9 26, 29; TR 853.

e When Preszler entered into the contingent fee agreement, he
knew all Gerrard had to do to get the check for $31,000 was
sign the release. FFCL 926, TR 586-87. '

Preszler does no‘t challenge these facts. Instead, he argues that

Gerrard forced him into representing her and that it was she who
suggested that he take his fee out of funds that would go to the creditors.
TR 840-42; RB at 22. The hearing officer did not credit this testimony,
finding instead that the contingent fee agreement was his idea, made with
the intent of benefiting himself at the expense of the creditors. FFCL 9 26,
51. In any event, Preszler still would have committed misconduct even if

Gerrard had suggested the unreasonable fee. In re Disciplinary

Proceeding Against Egger, 152 Wn.2d 393, 407, 99 P.3d 477 (2004) (“a

client's acquiescence to an unreasonable fee does not absolve

misconduct”).
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Preszler next argues that the contingent fee agreément was “either
illusory or at the least only an informal memorandum,” RB at 23, not a
true agreement, because the bankruptcy court had the final word. TR 845-
47. But the hearing officer did not accept thié explanation, and it is belied
by the uncontroverted evidence that Preszler acted on the agreement by
removing funds from trust without court approval. FFCL q 57-58.

Preszler also claims he did not knowingly charge an unreasonable
fee because he thought a one-third contingent fee was reasonable based on
his potential malpractice liability, which apparently was predicated on his
having done nothing to evaluate the claim. He argues that the Associafion
never proved that he did not believe that. RB at 23-25. But a lawyer need
not know that his conduct violated the RPC to have acted “knowingly.”
Egger, 152 Wn.2d at 416. The issue is whether he had a “conscious
awareness of the nature or attendant circumstances of the'conduct.” Id.
As set forth above, there is ample evidence that at the time Preszler
entered into the $10,000+ contingent fee contract he was well aware that
Gerrard had settled her case herself. The hearing officer and Board

properly found he acted knowingly. See In re Disciplinary Proceeding

Against Brothers, 149 Wn.2d 575, 585, 70 P.3d 940 (2003) (lawyer who

obtained large fee for little work knowingly charged an unreasonable fee
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despite his argument that he failed to recognize that the fee might be
unreasonable).

Finally, contrary to Preszler’s view, the risk at issue in contingent
fee agreements is not the risk of liability for the lawyer but the risk of
nonrecovery by the client. Where, as here, that risk is nonexistent, a

contingent fee is unreasonable. See, e.g., Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee

* Prosthesis Liability Litigation, 290 F. Supp. 2d 840, 856 (N.D. Ohio 2003)

(declining to enforce contingent fee agreements made after parties

announced settlement); Committee on Legal Ethics v. Tatterson, 177 W.

Va. 356, 364-65, 352 S;E.Zd 107 (1986) (disbarring lawyer who, among
other things, charged contingent fee for collecting undisputed portions of
insurance proceeds); Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 35
cmt. ¢ (2000) (contingent fee unreasonable where “there was a high
likelihood of substantial recovery by trial or settlement, so that the lawyer
bore little risk of nonpayment™). Thus, even if Preszler did believe that his
assumption of malpractice risk justified a large fee for no work on a case
that already had settled, that view cannot be reasonable as a matter of law.
To find otherwise would allow lawyers who perform the shoddiest work to

command the highest fees, creating truly perverse incentives.
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2. The Hearing Officer and Board Properly Found That

Preszler Knowingly Removed His Fee from Trust in
Violation of Bankruptcy Law

These facts provide substantial evidence to support the conclusion

that Preszler acted knowingly with respect to removing his fee from trust

without court approval:

By August 2003, Preszler had represented bankruptcy clients
for at least 17 years. In that year, 40 percent of his practice
was consumer bankruptcy. TR 544, 79; FFCL 2.

The order approving employment specifically cited to the
bankruptcy rules that Preszler ignored. EX 15.

Hames testified that it was never proper for a bankruptcy
lawyer to take fees absent court order approving compensation
— not just an order approving employment, TR 408-11, and
“[i]f you practice in the bankruptcy arena, typically you know
how you get paid.” TR 433.

Preszler admitted that, as of August 2003, he knew he needed
an order authorizing payment of compensation before he could
get paid. TR 607.

Preszler had prepared such orders in other cases. EX 24-31.

Preszler’s lawyer conceded at hearing that Preszler knew of the
forms for processing fee requests and how to process them. TR
227-29.

Preszler concealed from Gerrard that he had removed the funds
from trust by failing to prepare a settlement statement, contrary
to his general practice. TR 79, 620.

Preszler concealed from Hames that he had removed funds
from trust without a court order by covering up the parts of his
ledger that would have disclosed that information, FFCL ] 46;
EX 20-21, reflecting consciousness of guilt.
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e Preszler also concealed this information from the Association
in responding to this grievance. EX 33.

Notwithstanding these facts and admissions, and citing only his
own testimony, Preszler claims that the hearing officer should have
believed that he thought he properly could remove his fee based solely on
the fee agreement and the order approving employment. RB at 27-28."
But Preszler is simply rehashing his version of events. This is insufficient
to overturn a factual finding. Marshall, 160 Wn.2d at 331. And the
hearing officer was entitled to reject Preszler’s self-serving testimony in
any event. Whitt, 149 Wn.2d at 722; Dann, 136 Wn.2d at 78. The Court
should not disturb the hearing officer’s credibility determination. Kagele,
149 Wn.2d at 814.

C. THE FINDINGS SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT

PRESZLER VIOLATED RPC 8.4(d) BY REMOVING FUNDS
FROM TRUST WITHOUT COURT ORDER

The hearing officer found that Preszler violated RPC 8.4(d) by
disbursing his fee from trust in violation of the bankruptcy rules (Count

14) and without the consent, knowledge or authority of the bankruptcy

12 Without citation, Preszler also claims that the Association must disprove his
theory of the case. RB at 28. This is not the law. Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d at 61.
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court or trustee (Count 15). FFCL 9 57-58.” RPC 8.4(d) provides that
“It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to . . . engage in conduct that is
prejudicial to the administration of justice.”

Preszler argues that the RPC 8.4(d) violations must be dismissed

because that rule requires a pattern of misconduct, which was not present

in this case. RB at 26, Assignment of Error 6. He cites In re Disciplinary

Proceeding Against Carmick, 146 Wn.2d 582, 597, 48 P.3d 311 (2002), as

stating that a single instance of impropriety will not support a violation of
RPC 8.4(d). RB at 26. But the language he quotes was omitted from the
Carmick decision when the Court amended its opinion on July 30, 2002.

As amended, Carmick simply cites In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against

Curran, 115 Wn.2d 747, 801 P.2d 962 (1990), for the proposition that “the
conduct prohibited by RPC 8.4(d) is more often associated with physical

interference in the administration of justice or the violation of practice

1 Preszler argues that these counts should be “merged” because they involve the
same subject matter and same rule, RPC 8.4(d). RB at 27. He fails to note that
the hearing officer also concluded that, as to Count 14, his conduct violated RPC
3.4(c) (knowing violation of a court order), a conclusion he does not challenge
except as to mental state, discussed above at pages 30-31.
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norms.” Id.' Thus, Preszler’s assertion that RPC 8.4(d) requires a pattern
of misconduct misstates the law."

The bankruptcy code and rules provide a comprehensive process
for court scrutiny of professional compensation. 11 U.S.C. § 330; FRBP

2016; see generally In re Engel, 124 F.3d 567, 572-73 (3d Cir. 1997).

These provisions “are designed to protect both creditors and the debtor

against overreaching attorneys.” In re Kisseberth, 273 F.3d 714, 721 (6th

Cir. 2001). The record‘demonstrates that Preszler violated both the law
and well-established practice norms by removing his fee from trust absent
court order. FFCL 9] 2, 42; TR 329-32, 408-11, 486-87, 493. The Court
should affirm the conclusion that he violated RPC 8.4(d). See People v.
Singer, 955 P.2d 1005, 1006 (Colo. 1998) (lawyer violated RPC 3.4(c) and
8.4(d) by failing to comply with bankruptcy rules regarding

compensation).

* A copy of the Court’s July 30, 2002 Order Changing Opinion and the pertinent
page of its Slip Opinion are attached as Appendix G.

15 Indeed, both before and after Carmick this Court has found violations of RPC
8.4(d) absent a pattern of misconduct. See, e.g., In re Disciplinary Proceeding
Against Kuvara, 149 Wn.2d 237, 256, 66 P.3d 1057 (2003) (violation based on
lawyer’s causing forged deed to be recorded); Bomet, 144 Wn.2d at 514
(violation based on prosecutor’s offering inducement to witness not to appear at
trial).
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D. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE BOARD’S
RECOMMENDED THREE-YEAR SUSPENSION

Under the ABA Standards, the Court first determines the
presumptive sanction by examining the ethical duty violated, the lawyer’s

mental state and the injury caused. In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against

Blanchard, 158 Wn.2d 317, 331, 144 P.3d 286 (2006). It then determines
whether the presumptive sanction should be increased or reduced due to
aggravating or mitigating factors. Id.

Here, the hearing officer determined that the presumptive sanction
was disbarment for Counts 1, 14 and 15, but mitigated the sanction to a
30-day suspension. The Board reduced the presumptive sanction to
suspension for Count 1, agreed that the presumptive sanction was
disbarment for counts 14 and 15, and mitigated the sanction to a three-year

suspension.

Preszler argues that the sanction should be a reprimand or
admonition. RB at 25, 29, 38. He claims that the Board engaged in an
“overly rigid” application of the ABA Standards and failed to account for
the substance of the misconduct, which he claims was just a mistake as to
his entitlenient to a fee. RB at 34-36. But Preszler’s characterization of
the misconduct, based on his version of events, bears little resemblance to

what the hearing officer actually found — that, with the intent of
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defrauding the unsecured creditors, he charged a contingent fee of more
than $10,000 for a case that he knew was already settled and for which he
knew he had done no work, then surreptitiously withdrew his fee from -
trust in knowing violation of bankruptcy laws intended to protect debtors
and creditors from this very misconduct. FFCL 9 51, 57-58. The Court
should adopt the Board’s recommendation without further mitigation.

1. For Count 1, the Board’s Reduction of the Presumptive
Sanction from Disbarment to Suspension Was Lenient

The hearing officer and Board determined that Preszler violated
RPC 1.5(a) (unreasonable fee) by charging a contingent fee of $10,323 for

a claim that already was settled. FFCL § 51. ABA Standard 7.0 applies to
this misconduct:

7.1  Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty
owed as a professional with the intent to obtain a benefit
for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially
serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.2 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty
owed as a professional and causes injury or potential injury
to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.3 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer
negligently engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty
owed as a professional and causes injury or potential injury
to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.4  Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer
engages in an isolated instance of negligence that is a
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violation of a duty owed as a professional, and causes little
or no actual or potential injury to a client, the public, or the
legal system.

The hearing officer determined that the presumptive sanction was
disbarment under ABA Standard 7.1. FFCL § 51. The Board reduced the
. presumptive sanction to suspension on grounds that the record proved
“iﬁjury or potential injury” but not “serious or potentially serious injury.”
DP 39.

Preszler argues that the hearing officer and Board erred because he
acted negligently, not knowingly. RB at 24-25. As discussed above at
pages 26-27, that argument fails because the hearing officer rejected it;
mental state is a factual determination afforded great deference, Longacre,
155 Wn.2d at 744, and ample evidence in the record supports the hearing
officer’s finding.

But the Board’s determination that the record supports only “injury
or potential injury” rather than “serious or potentially serious injury” is
questionable. While it is true that the injury was potential rather than
actual due to Hames’s intervention, it is difficult to understand how the
potential injury was not serious. Preszler kept for himself over $10,000 in
fees from a woman who not only was in bankruptcy but was unemployed
due to mental health problems and had two chronically ill children,

including one with Down’s Syndrome. TR 31-35. To someone in that
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situation, $10,000 surely would be a hefty sum. The facts support a
determination that the potential injury was “serious” and that the
presumptive sanction for this violation is disbarment."®

2. For Counts 14 and 15, the Board Properly Found That the
Presumptive Sanction Was Disbarment

In Counts 14 and 15, the hearing officer and Board found that
Preszler violated RPC 3.4(c) (knowingly disobeying the rules of a
tribunal) and RPC 8.4(d) (engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to_the
administration of justice) by disbursing his fee from trust in violation of
bankruptcy law and without the consent, knowledge, or authority of the
bankruptcy court or trustee. FFCL ] 57-58. The Board adopted the
hearing officer’s determination that the presumptive sanction was
disbarment. DP 41.

ABA Standard 7.0, above at pages 35-36, applies to the RPC
8.4(d) violation. ABA Standard 6.2 applies to the RPC 3.4(c) violation:

6.21 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer

knowingly violates a court order or rule with the intent to

obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes

serious injury or potentially serious injury to a party or

causes serious or potentially serious interference with a
legal proceeding.

1 We have found no cases in which this Court delineates the degree of financial
harm necessary to find “serious” injury. But it appears that in In re Disciplinary
Proceeding Against Rentel, 107 Wn.2d 276, 286, 729 P.2d 615 (1986), where a
lawyer misappropriated a total of $26,000 from nine separate clients, the Court
found “serious financial injury” based on individual losses less than that at issue
here.
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6.22  Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knows that he or she is violating a court order or rule, and
causes injury or potential injury to a client or a party, or
causes interference or potential interference with a legal
proceeding.

6.23 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer
negligently fails to comply with a court order or rule, and
causes injury or potential injury to a client or other party, or
causes interference or potential interference with a legal
proceeding. :

6.24  Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer
engages in an isolated instance of negligence in complying
with a court order or rule, and causes little or no actual or

potential injury to a party, or causes little or no actual or
“potential interference with a legal proceeding.

Again, Preszler argues that the hearing officer and Board erred
because he acted negligently, not knowingly. RB at 27-28. That
argument fails for the reasons discussed above, at page 36, with respect to
Count 1. See Longacre, 155 Wn.2d at 744.

Preszler also argues that his “early removal” of the funds from
trust did not cause injury because he “made the amounts good” when
questioned by Hames. RB at 29. Although Hames’s prompt and effective
intervention ensured that any injury was potential rather than actual, the
injury was serious nonetheless. Preszler subverted bankruptcy law by
withdrawing his fee from trust without applying for, much less obtaining,

a court order, thereby depriving the court of the opportunity to assess the
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value of his negligible services. Without the court order, the funds
belonged to the Abankruptcy estate. TR 408; see Singer, 955 P.2d at 1006.
But once Preszler removed the funds from trust, they became available to
his creditors, could have been spent, or, if he became incapacitated or
died, would have been unidentifiable as belonging to Gerrard or her
bankruptcy estate. In other words, the injury was serious because the
funds potentially would have been unavailable in the likely event that the

court declined to approve the contingent fee. That he made good on the

funds when caught does not change this result. See In re Disciplinary
Proceeding Against Schwimmer, 153 Wn.2d 752, 765-66, 108 P.3d 761
(2005) (lawyer5s repayment of misappropriated funds on client demand
did not change nature of the violation). The Board and hearing officer
properly found that the presumptive sanction was disbarment.

3. The Board Mitigated the Sanction from Disbarment to
Suspension. No Further Mitigation Is Warranted.

The Board found two aggravating factors (multiple offenses and
Vsubstantial experience) and four mitigating factors (absence of prior
discipline, timely good faith effort to make restitution, full and free
disclosure, and good character and reputation). DP 40. On the basis of
these factors, the Board ﬁitigated the sanction from disbarment to a three-

- year suspension. DP 41.
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Preszler challenges the Board’s decision regarding one aggravating
factor and two mitigating factor. The claims fail for the reasons set forth
below. Even if they had merit, they would not justify further mitigation.

a. The Board Properly Applied the Aggravating Factor of
Multiple Offenses

Preszler argues that the Board improperly applied the aggravating
factor of multiple offenses (ABA Standard 9.22(d)) because there were
only three counts found “in terms of suspension,” and two of them should
be fnerged. RB at 29. Just because Preszler chose not to appeal some of
the violations or they resulted in sanctions less than suspension does not
mean they are disregarded for purposes of this aggravating factor. Dann,
136 Wn.2d at 81 (including unchallenged reprimand in determining
multiple offenses). Here, the hearing officer and Board found Preszler
engaged in four distinct acts of misconduct: charging an unreasonable fee
(RPC 1.5(a); Count 1), failing to explain the bankruptcy exemptions to
Gerrard (RPC 1.4(b); Count 3), withdrawing fees from trust without notice
or court order (RPC 3.4(c) and 8.4(d); Counts 14 and 15) and failing to
supervise Ahlers (RPC 5.3(b) and 5.3(c)(1); Count 17). The Board

properly applied the aggravating factor of multiple offenses.

- 40 -



b. The Board Properly Found That the Mitigating Factor
of Timely Effort to Pay Restitution was Entitled to

Little Weight

The hearing officer applied the mitigating factor of timely good

faith effort to effort to make restitution (ABA Standard 9.32(d)). FFCL q
51. The purpose of this mitigating factor is to “ensure that the lawyer has

recognized the wrongfulness of his conduct.” In re Disciplinary

Proceeding Against VanDerbeek, 153 Wn.2d 64, 95, 101 P.3d 88 (2004)

(declining to apply mitigator when lawyer settled client lawsuit to avoid
the expenses of a trial).

The Board affirmed but found that this factor carried little weight
because “Preszler required his client to sign a release to get her own
money back.” DP 40. Preszler argues that the Board erred because the
record showed that the release was Hames’s idea. RB at 32. But while
Hames initially proposed the release, TR 391, the record shows that the
release was part of the agreement by which Preszler agreed to return the
fees. EX 19, 20. The purpose of the release was to insulate Preszler from
any malpractice liability, which he believed was substantial. TR 991. It
does not acknowledge any wrongdoing. EX 22. The Board properly

found that this mitigating factor was entitled to little weight.
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c. The Board Properly Rejected the Mitigating Factor of
Delay

1) Proceedings Below

The grievance was filed on January 28, 2004. The investigation
was completed within five months, on June 14, 2004. EX 128. The
Review Committee ordered it to hearing on September 10, 2004. CP 1.
The Association filed the formal complaint 24 days later, on October 4,
2004. CP 3. Preszler filed his answer five months later, on Mafch 4,
2005. CP 18.

On May 27, 2005, the first hearing officer disclosed in his oral
ruling that he personally knew Preszler and that he had considered
evidence outside the record. EX 128; FFCL at 5. On May 31, 2005, the
next business day, the Association filed a motion with the Chief Hearing
Officer to remove the first hearing officer because he had personal
knowledge and had considered evidence outside the record. Preszler
opposed the motion. On June 22, 2005, the Chief Hearing Officer denied
the Association’s motion. EX 128.

The first hearing officer filed findings of fact and conclusions of
law on August 19, 2005. On September 1, 2005, the Association filed a

notice of appeal. In its appeal, the Association asserted, among other
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things, that the case should be remanded to be re-tried before a different
hearing officer. EX 128.

On March 29, 2006, the Disciplinary Board remanded the matter
for a new hearing before a different hearing officer. On April 26, 2006,
Preszler filed a Petition for Discretionary Review of the Board’s remand
order. The Court denied the petition on July 10, 2006. EX 128.

On August 1, 2006? Lewis Card was appointed as hearing officer.
EX 128. The second hearing commenced on April 16, 2007. TR 1. .

The hearing officer applied the mitigating factor of delay based on
the “delay of many months” between the two hearings. FFCL § 51. He
noted that the delay was based on the conduct of the first hearing officer
and was not the fault of either party, but opined that the mitigating factor
was appropriate since Preszler was not to blame. Id. at n.2. The Board
reversed. It found that the main source of delay was the necessity for a
second hearing, not delayed prosecution by the Association, and that the
record contained no evidence of prejudice to Preszler. Under these
circumstances, the Board ruled that the “passage of time” between the

conduct and the sanction was not a mitigating factor. DP 40.
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ii) The Mitigating Factor of Delay Should Not Be Based on the Length of

Time Required to Litigate

Preszler claims that the Board erred in striking the mitigating
factor of delay because that factor does not require a showing of prejudice

or bad faith by the Association. He relies on In re Disciplinary Proceeding

Against Tasker, 141 Wn.2d 557, 568, 9 P.3d 822 (2000). But the Taskef

court confronted a case involving “slack prosecution” by the Association,
id., a factor not remotely present here. That case does not speak to a
situation involving diligent prosecution but prolonged litigation based on
factors outside the parties’ control. To apply the mitigating factor of delay
in such a situation would be a windfall to a respondent lawyer at the
expense of public protection.

Also unlike Tasker, the record here contains no evidence of
prejudice to Preszler. See Tasker, 141 Wn.2d at 568 (delay “subjected
[Tasker] to the opprobrium of Bellingham’s small legal community’).
Here, to the contrary, Preszler has been able to practice law unimpeded

and “push back the day of judgment.” Discipline of Babilis, 951 P.2d 207,

217 (Utah 1997). This Court repeatedly has found the mitigating factor of
delay to be inapplicable absent some prejudice to the lawyer. Kronenberg,

155 Wn.2d at 196-97; In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Cohen

(Cohen ), 149 Wn.2d 323, 341, 67 P.3d 1086 (2003); In re Disciplinary
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Proceeding Against Huddleston, 137 Wn.2d 560, 576, 974 P.2d 325
(1999).""

Finally, even if the Court applies this mitigating factor, it is but one
factor to be evaluated in the context of the case as a whole. Dann, 136
Wn.2d at 82-83. The presumptive sanction already has been decreased
from disbarment to suspension on the basis of the mitigating factors. It
should not be mitigated further. Id.

4. The Remaining “Noble” Factors Support the Board’s
Recommendation

Finally, ‘the Court reviews the two remaining “Noble” factors of
unanimity and proportionality. “The court will generally adopt the
Board's recommended sanction unless the sanction departs significantly
from sanctions impdsed in other cases or the Board was not unanimous in
its decision.” Haley, 156 Wn.2d at 339.

a. All Board Members Agreed on a Sanction of at Least a
Three-Year Suspension

The Board voted 9-2 in favor of a three-year suspension. The two
dissenting Board members favored disbarment. DP 38-39 n.1. The Court

gives “great deference to the decisions of a unanimous Board|[.]”

" In In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley, 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d
1262 (2006), the Court applied the mitigating factor of delay without a finding of

prejudice, but in that case the delay was far more substantial than the passage of
time in this case: there was a five-year delay in reporting the misconduct, a four-
year delay between the grievance and the formal complaint, and a 15-year delay
between the misconduct and the final resolution of grievance.
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Whitney, 155 Wn.2d at 469. Such deference is based on the Board’s
“unique experience and perspective in the administration of sanctions.”
Egger, 152 Wn.2d at 404 (quotations omitted). Also, for this reason the
Board’s sanction recommendation is entitled to greater weight than that of
the hearing officer. Cohen II, 150 Wn.2d at 754.

b. Preszler Fails to Meet His Burden of Proving That a
Three-Year Suspension is Disproportionate

In proportionality review, the Court compares fhe case at hand
with “similarly situated cases in which the same sanction was either
approved or disapproved.” VanDerbeek, 153 Wn.2d at 97 (quotation
omitted). “[T]he attorney facing discipline bears the burden of bringing
cases to the court's attention that demonstrate the disproportionality of the
sanction imposed.” Cohen II, 150 Wn.2d at 763.

Preszler cites to several cases in an effort to demonstrate
disproportionality, but none is “similarly situated.” He admits as much
with respect to the cases involving conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice. RB at 37. As to the cases he cites regarding
unreasonable fees (RB at 36-37), none involved knowing avoidance of
laws and court rules designed specifically to monitor the reasonableness of
a lawyer’s fee. And none involved a Board finding that the presumptive

sanction was disbarment, either. Preszler has not met his burden of
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showing that the Board’s recommended three-year suspension in this case

is disproportionate.

V. CONCLUSION

Preszler intended to defraud his client’s bankruptcy creditors by
accepting an undeserved $10,000 fee, then disbursed the funds to himself
in knowing disregard of the oversight of the bankruptcy court. His
conduct is inimical to his role as a lawyer and officer of the court. The
Court should affirm the Board’s recommendation of a three-year

suspension to protect the public and the integrity of the legal profession.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this LL day of June, 2008.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Joanne S. Abelson, Bar No. 24877
Senior Disciplinary Counsel
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BEFORE THE
DISCIPLINARY BOARD
OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

. ]
InRe

Public No. 04#00064
TERRY J. PRESZLER

FINDINGS OF FACT AND
Lawyer (Bar No. 13836 - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
D |
FORMAL COMPLAINT

The respondent was charged by formal complaint dated October 4, 2004,
and filed wii:h the disciplinary board on that date. The complaint was amended én April
26, 2005 and filed with the disciplinary board on that date. The amended complaint
alleged 17 counts of violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct. At the hearing the
Bar Association voluntarily dismissed seven of those counts. The counts dismissed

were Count 4, Count 5, Count 6, Count 7, Count 10, Count 11, and Count 13. Thus, at
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the time of the hearing the respondent was charged with the following ten counts of
violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct:
Count1
By charging and/or attempting to charge or obtain an unreasonable fee
from Kinnie Gerrard and/or the Gerrards’ bankruptcy estate, respondent violated RPC
1.5(a) and/or RPC 8.4(a).’
Count 2
By obtaining and/or attempting to obtain a portion of the proceeds of Ms
Gerrard’s personal injury claim through deceit, &ishonesty, and/or misrepresentation
directed toward Ms Gerrard, respondent violated RPC 8.4(c).
Count 3
By failing to explain to Ms Gerrard about exempting the proceeds of the
personal injury claim and/or by failing to accurately explain the effect or benefit of
using the personal injury claim proceeds to pay creditors in the Chapter 13 bankruptcy,
respondent violated RPC 1.4(b).

Count 8

! Because the alleged violations in this proceeding occurred prior to the effective date of the
September 1, 2006 amendments to the Rules of Professional Conduct, all counts were heard under the rules in
effect prior to September 1, 2006.
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By failing to disclose to the Trustee information,' regarding the resolution
of Ms. Gerrard’s personal injury claim and/or the fee agreement, respondent violated
RPC 1.4(b).

Count 9

By signing and/or filing with the bankruptcy court documents (including
ﬁe application, the altered fee agreement, the supplement to application, the proposed
order approving employment), and/or the amended bankruptcy schedules containing

false, fraudulent, misleading, and/or deceitful statements and/or misrepresentations,

|| respondent violated the following crimes (sic): (1) 18 USC Section 152(3) (knowingly

and fraudulently malﬁng a false declaration verification or statement under penalty of .
perjury), (2) 18 USC Section 152(6) (knowingly and fraudulently receiving or
attempting to obtain money or compensation for acting in a case under Title 11), (3) 18
USC Section 152(8) (knowingly and fraudulently concealing or falsifying information
relating to the property or financial affairs of the debtor), (4) 18 UsC Section 157 (as
part of a scheme to defraud or attempt to defraud filing a document in a proceeding
under Title 11 or making a false or fraudulent representation), and/or (5) 18 USC
Section 1001 (knowingly and Wilfglly making any materially false, fictitious or
fraudulent statement or representation in any matter within the jurisdiction of the

judicial branch of the government), and thereby violated RPC 8.4(b).
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Count 12
By signing, filing, submitting, and/or presenting to the bankruptcy court
documents and/or pleadings (including the application, the altered fee agreement, the
supplement to application, the proposed order approving employment, and/or the

amended bankruptcy schedules) containing false, fraitdulent, misleading; and/or

J| deceitful statements or signatures and/or misrepresentations, and/or by failing to disclose

to the bankruptcy court material facts relating to Ms. Gerrard’s personal injury claim,
the fee agreement, and/or the resolution of the personal injury claim, respondent violated -
RPC 3.4(d) (by violating Bankruptcy Rule 9011).
Count 14
By disburéing the personal injury proceeds to himself without the; consent,
knowledge, or authority of the bankruptcy court and/or in violation of the order
approving employment, respondent violated RPC 3.4(c), RPC 8.4(6), RPC 8.4(d), and/or
RPC 8.4().
~ Count 15
By disbursing the personal injury proceeds to himself without the consent,
knowledge, or authority of the bankruptcy Trustee, respondent violated RPC 1.14(a),

RPC 8.4(c), and/or RPC 8.4(d).
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Count 16
By failing to provide competent and/or diligently (sic) representation to
4 | the Gerrards regarding the proceeds from Ms. Gerrard’s personal injury claim and/or by

5 || failing to diligently and competently disburse the proceeds of the personal injury claim,

s respondent violated RPC 1.1 and/or RPC 1.3.

: ' Count 17
L9 | To the extent that respohdent’s misconduct described above is the result of
10 1| his failure to supervise adequately his non-lawyer assistant in the preparation and

i: submission of pleadings, schedules, and/or other documents filed with the court and/or
13 subnﬁﬁéd to the Tmstee, respondent violated RPC 5.3 and/or RPC 5.5(b).

14 - ‘ HEARING

15 There was a previous hearing on this matter which occurred between May
ij 24,2005 and May 27, 2005. The hearing officer there considered evidence outside the

18 || record and also took into account his personal knowledge of Mr. Preszler..On March 29,

19 || 2006, the Disciplinary Board remanded this matter for a new hearing before a new

20

hearing officer. Pursuant to Rule 10.13 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct
21 : ,
22 (ELC), a hearing was held before the undersigned hearing officer on April 16, 17, 18, 19

© 23 || and 20, 2007. Disciplinary counsel John Burke appeared for the Association and

24 respondent appeared and was represented at the hearing by his attorney, Kurt Bulmer.
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1 |l On the hearing dates indicated, witnesses were sworn and testimony was presented, and

2

documents were admitted into evidence. Having considered the evidence and argument
3
4 || of counsel, the hearing officer makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law,

5 || and recommendation. The findings of fact set out below were proven by a clear

® preponderance of the evidence.

7

o FINDINGS OF FACT

9o |l . L. Respondent Terry J. Preszler was admitted to the practice of law in

10 |l the State of Washington on November 11, 1983. He has practiced in the Tri-Cities area .

11
since that time. He has not been previously disciplined by the Bar Association.
12
13 2. On December 19, 2000, Kinnie Gerrard and her husband, Jeffery

14 || Gerrard, hired Mr. Preszler to repfesent them in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy. At that time

15 |l M. Preszler had substantial experience representing people in Chapter 13 bankruptcies.
16 ‘ ‘

He had filled out many bankruptcy documents, including applications for fees. He was
17

1g | familiar with the bankruptcy rules and knew, in particular, that before an attorney in a

19 | Chapter 13 proceeding could obtain a fee, that he must obtain an order from the

20
bankruptcy court allowing that.

21

22 3. The Gerrards informed Mr. Preszler that Mrs. Gerrard had an

23 || unresolved pre-bankruptcy personal injury claim as a consequence of an automobile

24 | accident occurring on September 6, 2000,
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4, At the time the Gerrards’ Chapter 13 bankruptcy was filed, Mr.
Preszler was aware that 11 USC Section 522 (d)(11)(D) permitted an individual debtor
to claim an éxemption of up to $16,150.00 for certain pefsonal injuries. On April 4,
2001, Mr. Preszler filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy for the Gerrards. The bankruptcy
schedules ﬁied by Mr. Preszler on behalf of the Gerrards showed the personal injury
claim as an asset of the bankruptcy estate with a “current value” of $16,150.00, even
though at that time Mr. Preszler knew almost nothing about the claim or its value. He
did not leave blank the area desiQnated for the value of the claim nor did he designate
the value as “unkoﬁrn”. The schedules claimed that the $16,150.00 personal injury
claim was exempt under 11 USC Section 522(d)(11}D). The bankruptcy schedules
claimed other exemptions; including exemptions under 11 USC Section 522(d){(5).

5. The initial Chapter 13 plan filed by the Gerrards established the
plan base (the Base) at the amount of $13,365.41. The duration of the plan at that time
was 57 months. Under that plan for each month for the duration of the plan the Gerrards
were required to pay $236.00.

6. On or about September 27, 2001, Mr. Preszler and the Chapter 13
Trustee, Daniel H. Brunner, sfipulated to modify the Chapter 13 plan to provide a new
Base of $13,743.88 and a new plan duration of 58 months. The balance of the plan,

including the monthly payment due, was to remain the same.
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7. On October 12, 2001, Judge John Klobucher, bankruptcy judge for
the Eastern District of Washington, entered an order confirming the Gerrards’ Chapter
13 plan.

8. | At the time the Chapter 13 bankruptcy plan was confirmed, Mr.

il Preszler did not represent Mrs. Gerrard in her personal injury claim.

9. By August 18, 2003,Mrs. Gerrard had not settled her personal

injury claim. She scheduled an appointment with Mr. Preszler and she and her husband

-|j met with Mr. Preszler on August 18, 2003. She expressed concern about her personal

injury claim because she ﬁnderstood that the statute of limitations was due to expire on
September 6, 2003. She asked Mr. Preszler if he would call Jenny Macy, the Allstate
insurance adjuster handling the claim. Mr. Preszler said he was not interested in
handling the case because of the proximity of the statute of limitations. He did say,
though, that as a courtesy he would call Ms, Macy in an attempt to put some pressure on
lier in order to bring the settlement to conclusion. Both Mr. Preszler and Mrs. Gerrard
undetstood that Mr. Preszler would not receive any fee as a result of his help in the
personal injury niatter.

10. Mr. Preszier and the Gerrards then discussed some of the details of

the claim. Mr. Preszler learned that Mrs. Gerrard’s medical expenses at that time were

about $18,000.00, that State Farm Insurance had been providing PIP benefits for Mrs.
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Gerrard, that State Farm was claiming a lien for those benefits, and that Mrs. Gerrard
would incur future medical expenses, estimated then to be $5,000.00.

11.  After discuss.ions with the Gerrards, Mr. Preszler told the Gerrards
that he thought the claim was worth about $53,000.00. Mrs. Gerrard said she would
accept that amount in settlement. Mr. Preszler then called Jenny Macy. Her name is now
Jenny Stevens.

12. Mr. Preszler and Ms. Macy briefly discﬁs'sed Mrs. Gerrard’s case.

Mr. Preszler conveyed an offer to settle for $53,000.00. Ms. Macy said she could not

| settle for that amount because she needed additional medical information from Mrs.

Gerrard. She said she had explained that to Mrs. Gerrard. She did not make a policy
limits offer. She did say that if Mrs. Gerrard could get those records to her that she
would be in a position to re-evaluate the claim and make a new offer to Mrs. Gerrard.
Neither after this conversation or after any other communication with Mr. Preszler did
Ms Macy think Mr. Preszler was representing Mrs. Gerrard. Mr. Preszler believed he
was providing this service only as a courtesy.

13.  The telephone conversation ended and Mr. Preszler relayed to the
Gerrards what Ms Macy had said. He confirmed that he did not want to take the case

because the statute of limitations was so near. He said he did not think any attorney
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would take the case because of the proximity of the statute of limitations. He told Mrs.
Gerrard to get the records and send them to Ms. Macy.
14.  Mrs. Gerrard then decided to gather the medical records on her

own. Meanwhile, she scheduled another appointment with Mr. Preszler for August 19,

2003. -

15.  After the August 18™ meeting with Mr. Preszler, Mrs. Gerrard’s

| brother-in-law died. This was traumatic to her because her brother-in-law had been a.

father figure to her. Even so, she remained capable of conducting her business affairs.

16.  On August 19, 2003, the Gerrards again went to the office of Mr.
Preszler. Mr. Gerrard wanted to hire Mr. Preszler as the Gerrards’ attorney for the
personal injury claim. Although Mrs. Gerrard was emotional due to the death of her
brother-in-law, she was not a vulnerable adult at this time, or any other time material to
this. case. Her mental health issues were under control as a consequence of her faithful
adherence to the treatment regimens established by her health-care providers. This
included the taking of appropriate medications.

17.  Atthe meeting on August 19, Mr. Preszler indicated that he did not
believe Mrs. Gerrard should make any decision regarding whether to hire him given her
understandable emotional upset brought on by the death of her brother-in-law. Mrs.

Gerrard agreed that she would not hire him. At the conclusion of that meeting, the
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! || Gerrards and Mr. Preszler understood that M. Preszler had not been retained for
2
purposes of the personal injury claim.
3
4 18.  On August 20, 2003, Mrs. Gerrard had a meeting with her shoulder

5 || doctor. She told him he needed to fax to Jenny Macy the medical records that Ms. Macy

® || said she needed in order to complete the evaluation of Mrs. Gerrard’s claim.
7
o 19.  On August 21, 2003, Mrs. Gerrard spoke to Jenny Macy by

g || telephone. Ms. Macy said she had not received all of the medical information that she

10 || needed. Mrs. Gerrard said it had been sent. Ms. Macy said she could not re-evaluate the

11 '
claim without this information. Mrs. Gerrard told her that the materials would be
12 :
13 arriving and that she expected to receive a new offer from Ms. Macy. Ms. Macy did say

14 | that without the additional medical records she thought the case was worth about

15 $15,000 plus the amount of State Farm’s PIP. She said that if she received the needed.
16 :
. medical information that she would re-evaluate the personal injury claim, would contact

1g || State Farm to verify the subrogation amount due State Farm, and then would call Mrs.

19 |l Gerrard the next day to discuss a settlement.

20
20.  Mrs. Gerrard asked Ms. Macy to send a letter confirming that to

21

0o M. Preszler. Mrs. Gerrard also told Ms. Macy that if she did not follow through, then

23 || Mrs. Gerrard would hire Mr. Preszler the next day to represent her in a legal action.
24

25
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Jenny Macy did send a confirming letter to Mr. Preszler on August 21, 2003. Mr.
Preszler received and reviewed that letter.

21.  Later on August 21, 2003, Ms. Macy received the needed medical
information. She contacted State Farm and agreed to pay them $19,000 for their
subrogation claim.

22.  On August 22, 2003, Ms. Macy called Mrs. Gerrard an& told her
that she had received the; needed medical information. She also explained that she had
reached an agreement with Sfate Farm regarding its subrogation claim. She then
extended a policy limits offer of $50,000. She told Mrs. Gerrard that $19,000 would go
to State Farm to‘ reimburse it for its PIP payments. The balance, $31,000, would be sent
to Mrs. Gerrard to compensate for approximately $10,000 in future medical expenses
and $21,000 in general damages. She said'that if Mrs. Gerrard wanted to accept the offer
she would have to sign a release of claims against Allstate’s insured. At Mrs. Gerrard’s
request, she sent the settlement paperwork to Mr. Preszler. Mrs. Gerrard set up an
appointment with Mr. Preszler.

23.  On August 22, 2003, Mr. Preszler received the Settiement
paperwork, including a release and a letter from Jenny Macy confirming the settlement
offer. Knowing that Mrs. Gerrard would be c;:)ming té his.ofﬁce ﬁmat day, Mr. Preszler

made accessible one of his form contingent fee agreements.
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1 24.  That afternoon Mrs. Gerrard and her siste; went to Mr. Preszler’s
2
office. Her sister was still understandably distraught at the death of her husband on
3 .
4 || August 18, 2003. The two sistets entered Mr. Preszler’s office together. Concerned over

5 || the presence of the sister, Mr. Preszler escorted the sister out of the office and met alone

6 with Mrs. Gerrard.
7 .
R 25.  Mr. Preszler next discussed with Mrs. Gerrard the settlement .

"9 || paperwork he had received from Ms. Macy. He explained that he could file a requestto .

10 || increase the Gerrard’s personal injury exemption from $16,150 to $17,425. He told her .

11
that this was the most she could receive from the personal injury settlement proceeds.

12 A

13 He said the balance of the settlement proceeds would have to pay creditors in the -

14 || Gerrard bankruptcy. Although at that time he believed that was true under the

15 bankruptcy laws, this turned out to be untrue. He could have exempted almost. $10,000
16

more of the personal injury recovery proceeds under the “Wild Card” exemption in 11
17 .

18 || USC section 522 (d) (5). This exemption allowed a debtor in a bankruptcy to use any

19 1 unused portion of his homestead exemption to exempt personal injury recovery proceeds

20 .
over and above the $17,425 exemption that was otherwise available for that purpose.

21

2s 26.  Except for the few things mentioned above, Mr. Preszler

23 || contributed nothing towards the settlement of Mrs. Gerrard’s personal injury claim. He

24 1l never did any independent investigation or research relating to the claim, he never spoke
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to State Farm about the PIP or underinsured motorist coverage, he never spoke to a

doctor, and he never obtained any medical records or other records related to the

personal injury matter. Mr. Preszler knew he had done very little work on the personal
injury matter. He knew that the work he had done on the personal injury matter had been
pro bono up to that time. He knew that Ml;s. Gerrard only needed to sign the release and
send it to Ms Macy in order to receive a check for $31,000. He knew he had no
contingent fee agreement with Mrs. Gerrard. He knew there was no existing contingency
with respéct to the settlement because the claim really was already settled. Despite these
things, Mr. Preszler next suggested to Mrs. Gerrard that his participation in the personal
injury settlement process, and his perceived risk of malpractice, justified payment to him
of a one-third contingency fee. He convinced Mrs. Gerrard that in any event this wduld
be fair since otherwise, he said, the money would just go towards payment of the
amounts owed to the Gerrard’s creditors and could not benefit the Gerrard’s in any way.
27.  Mrs. Gerrard then asked if Mr. Preszler was sure that the money
could not be used at least to reduce the time over which the Gerrard’s were required to .
make payments under the bankruptcy plan. Mr. Preszler assured her that fhe proceeds
could not be used for that purpose. Mrs. Gerrard was still uncertain about giving Mr.
Preszler a contingent fee. She did‘not object to giving the money to her creditors if the

law required that. So, from Mr. Preszler’s office she called her husband.
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28. By telephone the Gerrards discussed Mr. Preszler’s request that
they pay him a contingency fee instead of paying that money to their creditors in the
bankruptcy. They concluded that they should allow Mr. Preszler to have the money since
he had been their bankruptcy attorney, since he had in fact called the adjuster, since he
said he thought it was fair that he get a contingent fee instead of them paying that money
to their creditors who were owed the money, and since he had told them that they could
not benefit from the personal injury proceeds themselves.

29. M. Preszler then gave the contingent fee agreement to Mrs.
Gerrard for signature. In reliance on what he had told her, she signed it. For reasons still
not clear to this Hearings Qfﬁcer, the release was dated August 18, 2003, even though
both parties agreed that was not signed on that date, but was signed on August 22, 2003. -
The contingency agreement required Mrs. Gerrard to pay to Mr. Preszler one-third of the
amount obtained in settlement. Thé parties understood that this meant that Mr. Preszler
would receive one third of the $3 1,000 that Allstate would send to Mrs, Gerrard.

30.  Mrs. Gerrard fhen expressed concern about the exemption. She
wanted to make sure that she got at least that $17,425 from the settlement proceeds. Mr.
Preszler said she would get that amount. She asked him to guarantee that. On her copy

of the contingent fee agreement he wrote a written guarantee that said she would receive
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$17,425 from the personal injury settlement proceeds, and signed it on August 22, 2003.

2
Both Mrs. Gerrard and Mr. Preszler signed the Allstate release.
3
4 31.  After the meeting, Mr. Preszler drafted and sent a letter to Ms.

5 || Macy accepting the settlement offer which Ms. Macy had made to Mrs. Gerrard,

6 transmitting the release, and requesting that the settlement proceeds be made payable to
: “Kinne Gerrard and her attorney Terry J. Preszler”.

9 Il 32.  OnAugust 26, 2003, Ms. Macy advised Mr. Preszler that she had

10 | received the signed release and would forward $31,000 to Mr. Preszler for division

: between his client and him. The check was received by Mr. Preszler’s office on August
13 27, 2003, and deposited to the Gerrard’s credit in Mr. Preszler’s trust account.

14 33.  Mr. Preszler was uncertain about how to obtain court approval so

15 || he could disburse his fee to himself. He asked his paralegal, Ms. Ahlers, to contact the

: bankruptcy Trustee to find out what needed to be done. Ms. Ahlers talked to Terri

18 || Poteet, an employee of the Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Trustee, Mr. Brunner. Ms. Poteet

19 || directed Ms. Ahlers to an online form of an application Ms. Ahlers could use as a guide

20

in drafting an application for an order approving Mr. Preszler’s employment as attorney
21 .
2'2 for the Trustee in connection with the personal injury claim. Using that form as a guide,

23 || Ms. Ahlers drafted Mr. Preszler’s application for an order approving his employment as

24 | the Trustee’s attorney (the Application).
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34. M. Prcszler had never before prepared such an application. He
asked Ms. Ahlers if the Application was in the form wanted by the Trustee. She said yes.
After quickly scanning it and without appreciating exactly what it said, he signed it.
These applications were required by bankruptcy Trustees in the Eastern District of
Washington at that time. They are no longer required because the debtor can hire his or
her own attorney to pursue a personal injury recovery.

35. The Application indicates, as pertinent here, that the applicant:.

(a) is a fiduciary to the estate;

(b) represents under penalty of perjury under 18 USC 152 that “the case needs an
attorney to settle”;

(c) will render services to “settle with Allstate Insurance the personal injury
claim™; |

(d) will be paid pursuant to the contingent fee agreement executed by Mrs.
Gcrrard;

(e) will téke payment under his proposed compensation arrangement (here, the
contingent fee agreement) “in accordance with 11 USC 329 and 330 and FRBP
2016" which require approval by the bankruptcy judge prior to the time payment

is disbursed;
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(D) has read the representations contained in the application and verifies “that they
are true and inaccurate and that they disclose all material facts required to the
best of my knowledge and belief”.

At the time the application was signed the case had been settled, there was no need for
an attorney to pursue it, Allstate Insurance had already told Mr. Preszler that it had
issued the settlement check, Mr. Preszler had not really “read” all of the representations
in the application, and the representations did not disclose all material facts.

36.  Mr. Preszler then caused amended bankruptcy schedules to be
prepared. He testified that he did review these schedules. They were signed by the
Gerrards on August 29, 2003. In schedule B, a box was left blank reserved for
designating the “current market value” of the 9/6/00 car accident claim. Schedule C
claimed that $17,425 of the car accident claim was exempt from creditors. The term
“unknown” was inserted in the blank in schedule C designated for delineation of the
“current market value” of the car accident claim.

37. M. Preszler testified that he did not value the claiﬁ because he did
not know its full extent. His ‘testimony on that issue was not credible. He had placed a
$16,150 value on the claim when he filed the initial schedule B and schedule C in April
of 2001, before he had spent any meaningful time even considering the claim. If he was

going to leave a value blank because he did not know the full extent of the claim, that
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would have been the time to do it because then he really did not know its value.
Furthermore, by August 18, 2003, Mr. Preszler testified he had placed a value on the
4 | personal injury claim: $53,000; and by the time the schedules were signed and filed, the

5 || personal injury claim had been settled with Allstate for $50,000 and Allstate had advised

6
Mr. Preszler that it had sent $19,000 in payment to State Farm for its PIP subrogation
7 : _
. and that it had sent the $31,000 earmarked for Mrs. Gerrard’s general damages and

9 || future medical expenses. Mr. Preszler did not change these schedules (prepared by Ms.

10 1l Ahlers).
11 :
38.  When the Chapter 13 Trustee received the fee application he
12
13 || reviewed it and was not aware that Mrs. Gerrard’s personal injury claim had already

14 || been settled. He learned about the settlement later. Because the amended schedules did

15 . . . . q-
not set a value for the personal injury claim, something Mr. Brunner said is supposed to

16 '

. be done, the hearing officer concludes from the circumstantial evidence that when Mr.

18 || Brunner saw the schedules they raised questions about the claim and caused him to

13 |l inquire about it. That is when the Trustee learned that a settlement had already occurred.

20
The Trustee also learned then that while the contingent fee agreement bore the date of

21

55 | August 18, it had actually been signed on August 22 and that the case had been settled
23 |l on August 22. This raised concerns in his mind about whether a contingent fee was

24 . . .
appropriate. In any event, the Trustee did not pursue that issue.
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! 39.  On September 3, 2003, Ms. Poteet advised Ms. Ahlers that Chapter
13 Trustee Brunner had signed the Application but could not file it until the debtors
4 || agreed to commit nonexempt proceeds from the car accident claim to funding of the

5 || plan. On September 3, 2003, Mr. Preszler signed a stipulation whereby the Gerrard’s

6
committed nonexempt proceeds from their personal injury claim to the funding of the

7

. ‘Chapter 13 Plan. This was filed with the bankruptcy court.

9l .- = . 40. From a form she had prepared once before for a different attorney,

10 |l Ms. Ahlers prepared an “ORDER APPROVING EMPLOYMENT™ which Mr. Preszler

11

~ || signed. In part, the order recited that Mr. Preszler was employed “with regards to an
12

43 || ongoing personal injury case” and “to continue the personal injury case in order to

14 || obtain a resolution and settlement”. That order provided that compensation for any

*> |l recovery must be in accordance with 11 USC 327, 330, FRBP 2016 (the order
16
17 mistakenly said 22016) and the contingent fee agreement. Mr. Preszler signed this

18 || document, not having fully read it. The order was forwarded to the bankruptey court

15 |l judge who signed it.

20
41.  Onor about September 9,2006, Mrs. Gerrard told Mr. Preszler that

21

22 she wanted some of her personal-injury recovery money. On or about September 15,

23 || 2003, Mrs. Gerrard requested most of the balance of the settlement proceeds which were

24 exempt from creditors. On each of these occasions Mr. Preszler felt pressured to
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provide the money to Mrs. Gerrard. On each of these occasions, he provided the nmoney.
His intent in disbursing these funds to Mrs. Gerrard was to help her with her financial
needs. These disbursements are reflected in the client ledger for the Gerrard's which.
Mr. Preszler maintained.

42. - On September 15 and 16, 2003, without first obtaining a court
order allowing him to do so, something which as an experienced Chapter 13 bankruptcy .
attorney he knew he was required to do prior to taking any fee, Mr. Preszler disbursed to

himself from the Gerrard trust account $10,323, just less than the one third the

‘contingent fee agreement said he could have. He did not prepare a settlement statement

as he normally did before distributing personal injury proceeds. He did not disclose this
at the time to the Gerrards, to the Trustee, or to the bankruptcy court. The disbursements
are reflected in the client ledger for the Gerrard's which Mr. Preszler maintained.

43.  After talking to Ms. Ahlers on or before 9/25/2003, Mrs. Gerrard
learned that she might have been able to use the contingent fee money to reduce the term
of her chapter 13 bankruptcy plan. Mrs. Gerrard contacted Ms. Poteet on or about
9/25/2003 to discuss that. Ms. Poteet took contemporaneous notes of th;: conversation.
Ms. Gerrard was upset; she believed that Mr. Preszler had not properly advised her

regarding whether the amount of money represented by his contingent fee could be used
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L |l to reduce the term of the Gerrard’s plan. Ms. Poteet told Mrs. Getrard to contact Mr.

2
Preszler about that.
3 .
4 44.  Having lost faith in Mr. Preszler, Mrs. Gerrard contacted attorney

5 || Bill Hames. Mr. Hames was an expert in chapter 13 bankruptcy proceedings. Mr. Hames

° determined that Mr. Preszler had failed to utilize the Wild Card exemption in order to
7
: 8’ exempt the unused portion of the homestead exemption available to Gerrards. Mr.

o || Hames determined that if he could convince Mr. Preszler to waive his contingent fee

- 10 |l that he could amend the exemption under 11 USC 522 (d) (5) and exempt for the

11 :
. Gerrard’s an additional $9650 of the personal injury recovery. That would put into the

12 .

13 || pockets of the Gerrards $27,075 of the personal injury recovery instead of $17,425. Mr.

14 || Hames also determined that the rest of the $31,000 settlement amount that had been paid

15 || for Mrs. Gerrard could be used o reduce the term of the Gerrard’s Chapter 13 Plan. In .
16
. other words, the entire $31,000 settlement amount, less a reasonable fee, would have

18 | been available to reduce the term of the Gerrard’s chapter 13 bankruptcy plan.

19 45.  Mr. Hames then contacted Mr. Preszler and explained: (i) that Mr.
20 ‘

Preszler had not taken the Wild Card exemption; (ii) that the non-exempt funds could be
21
05 used to reduce the duration of the Chapter 13 Plan; (iii) that Mr. Preszler was not

23 .|| entitled to a contingent fee because there was no contingency as the case had already

24 | settled prior to the execution of the contingent fee agreement; (iv) and that the Gerrard’s
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wanted all of the money from the $31,000 which had not already been disbursed to
them. Mr. Hames then demanded that Mr. Preszler pay the Gerrards “all money received
from Allstate Insurance Company” less sums Mt. Preszler had already paid directly to
the Gerrards. Mr. Hames also demanded an itemization “as to the amount of money that
was actually received, how much has been paid to them [that is, the Gcfrards], and a
check for the difference.” Mr. Hames offered to have the Gerrards give Mr. Preszler a

release of all claims against him in exchange for the check. Mr. Preszler was also

| discharged as the Gerrard’s chapter 13 bankruptcy attorney.

46.  Mr. Preszler queried in response: “I screwed up, didn’t I”. After the
phone conversation Mr. Preszler immediately reimbursed his trust acc;ount with the
contingent fee he had taken from it. Then he complied with the specific demands which
had been made by Mr. Hames. The itemization he provided to Mr. Hames was a portion
of his client ledger relating to the Gerrard account. The itemization consisted of the first
three ledger entries: (i) the August 27, 2003 deposit of the $31,000 settlement check; (ii)
the September 9, 2003 partial distribution to Mrs. Gerrard in the amount of $2000; (iii)
the partial distribution to Mrs. Gerrard of $14,150. The itemization was correct to the
extent it answered the specific request of Mr. Hames. But Mr. Preszler covered the
remaining entries on the client ledger, most likely by placing a piece of paper over them.

The covered portion of the ledger showed that on September 15, 2003, Mr. Preszler had
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1 | withdrawn $10,323 from the Gerrard trust account and that on September 16, 2003, he
had paid himself that sum for his fees. Mr. covered up these portions of his client ledger
4 || because he wanted to hide from Mr. Hames the fact that he had disbursed to himself

5 |1 $10,323 prior to the time he was authorized by the court or anyone else to take that

6

. || money. He knew what he had done was wrong.

.

o ] 47.  After he took over the Gerrard’s Chapter 13 case, Mr. Hames

9 '|| prepared amended schedules reflecting the exemption changes referenced above. In

10 1l amended schedule B he listed the “current market value” of the car accident claim at

11

$31,000, the amount paid for Mrs. Gerrard’s general damages. On schedule C Mr.
12 :
15 Hames claimed that $27,075 of the personal injury recovery was exempt and that the

14 | current market value of the recovery without deducting for exemptions was $27,075.

15 48. Asa consequence of these amendments the bankruptcy court
16
17 confirmed an amended Plan under which the Gerrard’s were able to exempt from

1g - || creditors an additional $9,650 of the personal injury recovery proceeds and were able to

19 1 apply $2925 of the $3925 of the personal injury recovery which was not exempt to

20

reduce the number of payments the Gerrard’s were required to make under the Plan.
21
22 -49.  The Gerrards filed a grievance against Mr. Preszler with the Bar

23 || Association. Mr. Preszler responded to the Bar Association by letter dated February 11,

24 2004. Mr. Preszler's recitation in that letter of his version of what occurred was
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different in material aspects from representations he made in his deposition which,
itself, was at odds with some of his testimony at the hearing. Mr. Preszler was an
unreliable historian with regard to the facts of this case.

50.  Ahearing was held in 20035, as noted above in the Hearings section
of this document. For the reasons already discussed, the hearing was delayed, through no
fault of either party, for almost 2 years. Meanwhile, Mr. Preszler has undertaken
measures in his practice to make ensure that occurrences of the type referenced above
will not.occur again. This was done at the suggestion of the former hearing officer. On
August 29, 2005, Mr. Preszler also wrote to Mr. Hames, as Mrs. Gerrard’s attorney, and
expressed remorse to Mrs. Gerrard.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, PRESUMPTIVE SANCTIONS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Count 1
51.  With the intent 6f benefitting himself at the expense of creditors in
the Gerrard bankruptcy, Mr. Preszler knowingly charged an unreasonable fee for the
negligible amount of work he did in Mrs. Gerrard’s personal injury claim. His action
could have resulted in loss to the Gerrards if Mr. Hames had not intervened. M.

Preszler violated RPC 1.5 (a) and is subject to discipline.
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1 ABA Standards for imposing lawyer sanctions (hereafter simply the
. ,
presumptive sanction), 7.1 states:
3
4 7.1 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer

knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty
5 owed as a professional with the intent to obtain a benefit for
the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially

6 S ) .
serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.
7
o The hearing officer concludes that disbarment is the presumptive sanction

9 | in this.case for violation of RPC 1.5, charging a fee that is not reasonable. An .

10 | .aggravating factor exists under Standard 9.22(i) in that Mr. Preszler had substantial

11
experience in the practice of law at the time of the events identified above. Numerous

12

13 mitigating factors under Standard 9.32 exist, also. They are:

14 9.32(a) Absence of a prior disciplinary record (Mr. Preszler has no

Is disciplinary record;

9.32(d) timely good faith effort to make restitution or to rectify
16 || consequences of misconduct (upon being notified by Mr. Hames, Mr. Preszler -
immediately rectified his conduct by paying all of the remaining proceeds to the
Gerrards-even those he had taken for himself);
18 9.32(e) full and free disclosure to disciplinary board and cooperative
attitude toward proceedings (Mr. Gerrard cooperated fully in the investigation and
| 19 { proceedings); :

: 9.32(g) character and reputation (Mr. Preszler has an excellent reputation
and his character is rated excellent in the Tri-Cities area);
21 9.32(j) delay in disciplinary proceedings (there was a delay of many
months here between the first and second hearing).?

17

20

22

23

24 % Both counsel agreed that this case presented unigue circumstances on the issue of delay. This is nota
case where the Bar Association caused delay nor is it a case where Mr. Preszler caused delay. However,

25
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The hearing officer concludes that the mitigating factors justify a
sanction other than disbarrment. The recommended sanction is suspension for 30 days.
Count 2 |
52.  The Bar Association did not prove by a clear preponderance of the
evidence that in violation of RPC 8.4 (c) that M. Preszler obtained or attempted to
obtain a portion of the proceeds of Mrs. Gerrard's personal injury claim through deceit,
dishonesty, and/or misrepresentation directed towards Mrs. Gerrard. Therefore, Count 2
is dismissed.
Count 3
53.  Mr. Preszler negligently explained to Mrs. Gerrard the exemptic;ns
she could utilize for her personal injury recovery and he also negligently advised her that
no portion of her‘personal injury recovery could be used to reduce the duration pf the
Gerrard Chapter 13 Plan. As a consequence of this negligence, Mr. Preszler violated

RPC 1.4 (b) and is subject to discipline. His conduct violated his duty to competently

advise the Gerrards to the extent reasonably necessary for them to make an informed

decision regarding their personal injury case.

because of circumstances not under the control of either party (conduct of a prior hearings officer necessitating
re-hearing of this case), delay did occur . This hearing officer concludes that since the delay here was not
cansed by Mr. Preszler, but by circumstances unique to this case, that it is the type of delay which should
constitute a mitigating factor under the Standards.
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! Presumptive sanction 7.3 provides:
2
Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer
| 3

negligently engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty
4 ' owed as a professional and causes injury or potential injury
to a client, the public, or the legal system.
The hearing officer concludes that a reprimand is the presumptive sanction for a

7 || violation of RPC 1.4. Applying the aggravating factor and mitigating factors first set

5 fofth above, the hearing officer concludes that an admonition is the appropriate sanction
? for this offense.
10
11 ~ Count8
12 | 54.  Mr. Preszler did not violate RPC 1.4 (b) by failing to disclose to the
13 Trustee that the personal injury claim had been settled prior to the time the contingent
1: fee agreement was signed and so Count 8 is dismissed. The reasons are as follows:
16 (ii) though his office required an attorney in a Chapter 13
17 bankruptcy to complete and file an application for employment, the Trustee did not
iz believe that he was really the client and be questioned the need for applications for

20 || employment because the attorney’s client for purposes of personal injury cases was, in

21 | his view, the debtor; he was concerned only with “when” the application was made; he

22 . . .
approved every application for employment that came to him; under current practice, the

23

2a Trustee is not the client for purposes of pursuing a debtor’s personal injury claim and it

25
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is now recognized in the Eastern District that attorneys who pursue personal injury
claims on behalf of Chapter 13 debtors are actually attorneys for the debtor, as the
Trustee thought at the times material to this case;

(iii) The Trustee was not deceived because he did not rely on Mr.
Preszler’s application as was manifested by the fz;tct that after he learned of the

settlement and the contingent fee he took no action to recover the fee and, instead,

approved Mr., Preszler’s application and requested that he send an order approving

appointment to the court for entry.
Count 9
55.  Count 9 is dismissed becausé the Bar Association did not prove by
a clear preponderance of the evidence that Mr. Preszler acted fraudulently or willfully or
as part of a scheme to defraud or attempt to defraud Mrs. Gerrard, the Trustee, or the
bankruptcy Court and so the hearing officer cannot conclude that Mr. Preszler violated
RPC 8.4 (d).
Count 12
56.  Bankruptcy rule 9011 provides that an attorney who signs a
doéument which is ﬁled.with the court represents that he has read the document and that
to the best of his knowledge information, and belief thfe documents are complete and |

accurate.
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(i) Negligence. By signing the application for an order approving
employment, the supplement to the application, and the proposed order approving

employment (all of which contained false information) without having read those

|| documents and without having first determined that to the best of his knowledge,

information, and belief that those documents were complete and accurate, Mr. Preszler

negligently violated bankruptey rule 9011. Mr. Preszler’s negligence had the potential

‘to injure his client and creditors in the Gerrard’s bankruptcy. As a consequence, Mr.

Preszler violated RPC 8.4 (d) and is subject to discipline.
Presumptive sanction 6.23 states:

Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer

negligently fails to comply with a court . . . rule, and causes

injury or potential injury to a client or other party, or causes

interference or potential interference with a legal

proceeding.
The hearing officer finds that a reprimand is the presumptive sanction. In addition to the
aggravating factor first noted above, the hearing officer concludes that Mr. Preszler
engaged in a pattern of misconduct (signing court documents without really reading
them), as manifested by the number of times he signed but did not read documents

which were going to be delivered to the court and by the number of mistakes Ms. Poteet

said occurred in bankruptcy paperwork he filed. The mitigating factors are the same as
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those first discussed above. After consideration of the mitigating and aggravating .
factors, the heaxiﬁg officer conclﬁdes that reprimand is the proper sanction.

(ii) Knowingly. Amended Schedules B and C also contained false
information. Mr. Preszler read the amended schedules which the hearing officer
believes were prepared by Ms. Ahlers. The hearing officer concludes that he knowingly
allowed the submission of the schedules and that they omitted and misrepresented
information relating to the then current value of the personal injury recovery. That
information was material because it was filed wi.th the court and could have alerted
credifors of the fact that there might be more money available to satisfy their claims or
to pay them earlier, It was also material because it was filed with the court and could
have alerted the Court to the same thing, Mr, Preszler violated the following RPC’s as a
result of his conduct:

RPC 3.3(a)(1) by knowingly making a false statement to a tribunal (use of
the word “unkown” in Schedule C) and is subject to discipline;

RPC 8.4(c) for omitting from Schedules B the value of the personal injury
claim and by affirmatively misrepresenting the value of the personal injury claim in

Schedule C by stating that the value was “unknown”, and is subject to discipline;
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RPC 8.4(d) by engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration of
justice (the norm is to fill in the forms with information believed to be correct), and is
subject to discipline.

Presumptive Sanction 6.12 provides:

Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows

that false statements or documents are being submitted to the

court or that material information is improperly being

withheld, and takes no remedial action, and causes injury or

potential injury to a party to the legal proceeding, or causes

an adverse or potentially adverse effect on the legal

proceeding.

The hearing officer concludes that the Presumption Sanction is suspension. After

considering the aggravating and mitigating factors described in this paragraph under

section (i), the hearing officer concludes that suspension is the proper sanction and

recommends that Mr. Preszler be suspended from the practice of law for 30 days.
Count 14

57. By disbursing to himself from his trust account a portion of the
personal-injury proceeds, Mr. Preszler knowingly disobeyed obligations under the
bankruptey rules in violation of RPC 3.4 (c) and engaged in conduct that is prejudicial to
the administration of justice in violation of RPC 8.4 (d). He is subject to discipline for

these things. The balance of the charges in Count 14 are dismissed. The Bar

Association did not prove those charges by a clear preponderance of the evidence.
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1 Presumptive sanction 6.21 provides:

2
Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer

3 knowingly violates a court order or rule with the intent to

4 obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious
injury or potentially setious injury to a party or causes

3 serious or potentially serious interference with a legal

6 proceeding,.

7 || Disbarment is the presumptive sanction here. After consideration of the aggravating

8 |l factor and miti gating factors first referenced above, the hearing officer concludes that
9 :
disbarment is not appropriate here. The hearing officer concludes that suspension is the
10 ,

11 || appropriate remedy. The recommended sanction is suspension for 30 days.

12 . Count 15
13
58. By disbursing the personal-injury proceeds to himself without the
14
15 consent, knowledge, or authority of the bankruptey Trustee and bankruptcy Court, Mr.

16 || Preszler knowingly violated bankruptcy rules with the intent to gain a benefit for

17 1 himself. He created a potential where his client might have lost exemptions and where

18
creditors could have lost some recovery potential. Therefore, Mr. Preszler violated RPC

19 :
20 || 84 (d) by engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice and is subject

21 | to discipline. The balance of the charges in Count 15 are dismissed. The Bar

22 N i
Association did not prove those charges by a clear preponderance of the evidence.

23 '

" Presumptive sanction 6.21 provides:

25
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Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly violates a court order or rule with the intent to
obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious
injury or potentially serious injury to a party or causes
serious or potentially serious interference with a legal
proceeding.

Disbarment is the presumptive sanction. After consideration of the aggravating factor

and mitigating factors first referenced above, the hearing officer concludes that

.disbarment is not appropriate here. The hearing officer concludes that suspension isthe

appropriate remedy. The recommended sanction is suspenéion for 30 days.
Count 16
59. TheBar Assdciation failed to prove the charges in Count 16 by a
clear preponderance of the evidence and so Count 16 is dismissed.
Count 17
60.  Ms. Ahlers prepared forms for use in the Gerrard's bankruptcy
proceedings. The forms contained inaccurate and misleading information. Mr. Preszler
knew that Ms. Ahlers was preparing the forms. By not reviewing the forms prior to
signing them, and by not confirming that to the best of his knowledge and belief they
were correct, Mr. Preszler violated RPC 5.3 (b) by allowing false information to be
submitted in the bankruptcy proceedings and is subject to discipline. He violated RPC
5.3 (c) (1) because his signature on the forms was a ratification of the contents of the
E%@%M\mﬁj\pm.wd -34-
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|| forms. He is subject to discipline as a result of these violations. The Bar Association did
2

.|| not prove the remaining charge in Count 17 by clear preponderance of the evidence and
3

4 || itis dismissed.
5 Presumptive sanction 6.13 provides:
Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer is

7 i negligent either in determining whether statements or
documents are false or in taking remedial action when

8 - material information is being withheld, and causes injury or
9 potential injury to a party to the legal proceeding, or causes
' an adverse or potentially adverse effect on the legal
10 proceeding.
11 ) . )
The hearing officer finds that reprimand is the presumptive sanction. After consideration
12 |
13 || of the same aggravating and mitigating factors referenced in the analysis of Count 12,

14 || the hearing officer concludes that reprimand is the appropriate sanction.

13 RECOMMENDATION
i6 .
. Where a hearing officer finds multiple ethical violations, the “ultimate

18 || sanction imposed should at least be consistent with the sanction for the most serious

19 |l instance of misconduct among a number of violations.” Bar Association’s Hearing

20 '
Brief, page 24, citing In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Petersen, 120 Wn.2d 833,

21

22 854 (1993). The hearing officer recommends that Mr. Preszler be suspended from the

23 || practice of law for 30 days.

24

N
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Dated this __/ day of May, 2007 by the undersigned hearing officer,
Lewis W. Card.

\
Lewis W, Card
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RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

RPC 1.4 -- Communication

(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client
to make informed decisions regarding the representation.

RPC 1.5 -- Fees

(a) A lawyer's fee shall be reasonable. The factors to be considered in determining the
reasonableness of a fee include the following:

(1) The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, and
the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly and the terms of the fee agreement
between the lawyer and client;

(2) The likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the particular
employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer; |

(3) The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services;

(4) The amount involved in the matter on which legal services are rendered and the
results obtained;

(5) The time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances;
(6) The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;

(7) The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing the
services; and

(8) Whether the fee agreement or confirming writing demonstrates that the client had
received a reasonable and fair disclosure of material elements of the fee agreement and of
the lawyer's billing practices.

RPC 3.4 -- Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel

A lawyer shall not:

(¢) Knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal except for an open
refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists.

RPC 5.3 -- Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants

With respect to a nonlawyer employed or retained by or associated with a lawyer:

(b) a lawyer having direct supervisory authority over the nonlawyer shall make
reasonable efforts to ensure that the person's conduct is compatible with the professional
obligations of the lawyer; and

(c) a lawyer shall be responsible for conduct of such a person that would be a violation of
the rules of professional conduct if engaged in by a lawyer if:

(1) the lawyer orders or, with the knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the conduct
involved; or



(2) the lawyer is a partner in the law firm in which the person is employed, or has direct
supervisory authority over the person, and knows of the conduct at a time when its
consequences can be avoided or mitigated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.

RPC 8.4 -- MISCONDUCT
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice.
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ABA STANDARDS

Standard 6.1 -- False Statements, Fraud, and Misrepresentation

6.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer, with the intent to
deceive the court, makes a false statement, submits a false document, or
improperly withholds material information, and causes serious or
potentially serious injury to a party, or causes a significant or potentially
significant adverse effect on the legal proceeding.

6.12 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows that false
statements or documents are being submitted to the court or that material
information is improperly being withheld, and takes no remedial action,
and causes injury or potential injury to a party to the legal proceeding, or
causes an adverse or potentially adverse effect on the legal proceeding.

6.13 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer is negligent either in
determining whether statements or documents are false or in taking
remedial action when material information is being withheld, and causes
injury or potential injury to a party to the legal proceeding, or causes an
adverse or potentially adverse effect on the legal proceeding.

6.14 Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an isolated
instance of neglect in determining whether submitted statements or
documents are false or in failing to disclose material information upon
learning of its falsity, and causes little or no actual or potential injury to a
party, or causes little or no adverse or potentially adverse effect on the
legal proceeding.

Standard 6.2 -- Abuse of the Legal Process

6.21 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly violates a
court order or rule with the intent to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or
another, and causes serious injury or potentially serious injury to a party or
causes serious or potentially serious interference with a legal proceeding.

6.22  Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows that he or she is
violating a court order or rule, and causes injury or potential injury to a
client or a party, or causes interference or potential interference with a
legal proceeding.

6.23 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer negligently fails to
comply with a court order or rule, and causes injury or potential injury to a
client or other party, or causes interference or potential interference with a
legal proceeding.



6.24  Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an isolated
instance of negligence in complying with a court order or rule, and causes
little or no actual or potential injury to a party, or causes little or no actual
or potential interference with a legal proceeding.

Standard 7.0 -- Violations of Duties Owed as a Professional

7.1 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional with the intent
to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or
potentially serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.2 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes
injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.3  Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer negligently engages in
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes
injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

7.4  Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an isolated
instance of negligence that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional,
and causes little or no actual or potential injury to a client, the public, or
the legal system.
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DISCIPLINARY BOARD

BEFORE THE ‘
DISCIPLINARY BOARD
OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Inre ' Proceeding No. 04#00064
TERRY PRESZLER, DISCIPLINARY BOARD ORDER

MODIFYING HEARING OFFICER’S
Lawyer (WSBA No. 13836). DECISION

This matter came before the Disciplinary Board at its November 30, 2007 meeting on
automatic review of Hearing Officer Lewis W. Card’s decision recommending a 30 day
suspension following a hearing. |

Having reviewed the documents designated by the parties, the briefs and the applicable
case law and rules, and having heard oral argument:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and

Hearing Officer’s Recommendation are approved. The sanction is increased to a three year

Order Modifying Hearing Officer Decision -Preszler WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
Page 1 1325 Fourth Avenue — Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101-2539
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1 || suspension.'.
2
3 FINDINGS OF FACT
4 The Hearing Officer’s Findings of Fact are approved without amendment.
5
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
6
7 COUNT 1
g The Board believes that the Hearing Officer’s Findings of Fact and the
Conclusion of Law on this count support application of ABA Standard 7.2:
9
10 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in conduct
1 that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional, and causes injury or potential
injury to a client, the public or the legal system.
12
13 The record proves that Mr. Preszler’s conduct was knowing. He knew he was
14 charging Ms, Gerrard a fee for a matter that was almost concluded. The record
also proves injury or potential injury to Ms. Gerrard, the public or the legal
15 system. The record does not prove serious or potentially serious injury.
16
17 COUNT 12
Count 12 is dismissed based on Disciplinary Counsel’s November 21, 2007 letter
18 stating that the Association does not believe Respondent violated the rule cited in
19 that count of the Formal Complaint.
20 '
AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS
21
! The vote on this matter was 9-2. Those voting in the majority were Carlson, Cena, Darst, Fine,
22 Kuznetz, Madden, Meyers, Montez, and Urena. Mr. Andrews and Ms. Coppinger Carter voted in the
minority. Ms. Andrews and Ms, Coppinger Carter believe the sanction analysis compels a sanction of
23 || disbarment. Mr. Meehan recused from this matter and did not participate. He was not present during the
argument, deliberations or voting.
24 :
Order Modifying Hearing Officer Decision -Preszler WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
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1 The Hearing Officer found the following aggrévating factor:
2
Substantial experience in the practice of law;
3
4 Disciplinary Counsel asks that the Board add the aggravating factor multiple
5 offenses (9.22(d)). Five counts were proven, involving five RPCs. Multiple
offenses appears appropriate.
6
7 The Hearing Officer found the following mitigating factors:
8
e Absence of prior disciplinary record;
9
e Timely good faith effort to make restitution or rectify consequences;
10 e Full and free disclosure to Disciplinary Board;
11 e Character and Reputation;
e Dela
12 Y
13 Delay does not apply in this circumstance. The main source of the delay in the

14 || prosecution of this case was the fact that a second hearing before a second hearing officer
15 was necessary. The record does not contain evidence that this delay prejudiced the
respondent. The record does not contain that ODC delayed the prosecution of this matter.
16 || I this circumstance, the passage of time between the conduct and the sanction is not a
17 ||mitigating factor.

18
The Board is concerned about including the mitigator of timely good faith effort
19 )\ to make restitution, because Respondent required his client to sign a release to get her
20 || own money back. However, the Hearing Officer correctly found that Respondent did

return the Monday when asked by Mr. Hames. This mitigator applies, but carries little

21 ]
weight.

22

23
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® |
1 SANCTION ANALYSIS
2
The main focus of both parties’ arguments in this case was the recommended
3 sanction. The Hearing Officer found that disbarment was the presumptive
4 sanction for Counts 1, 14 and 15 and that reprimand was the presumptive sanction
5 for Counts 3 and 17. The Hearing Officer pointed out that in cases of multiple
ethical violations, the ultimate sanction imposed should at least be consistent with
6 the sanction for the most serious violation. In re Discipline of Petersen, 120
7 Wn.2d 833, 854 (1993). The Hearing Officer then found two aggravating factors
8 (pattern of misconduct and substantial experience in the practice of law) and five
mitigating factors (absence of prior disciplinary record, timely good faith effort to
? make restitution or to rectify consequences of misconduct, full and free disclosure
10 to the disciplinary board or cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, character
1 or reputation and delay). Without engaging in any analysis, the Hearing Officer
then recommended a 30 day suspension. Respondent requests that this Board
12 reduce the sanction to a reprimand. Disciplinary Counsel requests that this Board
13 increase the sanction to disbarment.
14
The Board agrees with the Hearing Officer that the appropriate sanction is a
3 suspension rather than disbarment. The Board finds the appropriate length of the
16 suspension is three years. The Board concludes that the presumptive sanction for
17 Count 1 is a suspension. The Board agrees with the Hearing Officer that the
presumptive sanction for Counts 14 and 15 is disbarment. The Board is mindful
18 that the Hearing Officer, having heard the evidence, and considered the
19 aggravating and mitigating factors, reduced the sanction from disbarment to a 30
20 day suspension. The Board found 2 aggravating factors and 4 mitigating factors.
Although this is a close case, the Board recommends a three year suspension. The
21 mitigating factors do outweigh the aggravating factors and do justify reducing the
22 presumptive sanction from disbarment to a 3 year suspension.
23
24
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Dated this 25th day of January, 200

; Y /e

Willjaffi Carlson, Vice Chair

8 Disciplinary Board
9
10
11
12
i3 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
14 t certify that | caused a copy of the Q?’QM ] \QAAS\;\»
to b° dehvered to the Office of Disciplinary Counse! ando be mailed
15 10 M'P&\AJM Rmpqnsem/Respcndem s Counsel

k% = . by Cevtified/tirst class mail,
posiage prepald on the day of 2% aou o~ InE %4
EY

16 i >
Clerk/Cobisel to the Bisciplinary Board

17
18
19
20
21
22

23
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“ recovered amount.

 CONTINGENT FEE
RETAINER AGREEMENT

I hereby retamn TERRY J. PRESZLER to act as my attorney in se’ttln;xg>
negotiating or trying my case, and anthorize such representation to be on a contingent fee’basis
of one third (1/3) of the amount obtained or recovered if the matter does not g0 to rial,
mediation or arbitration -

I understand that the contingent fee w111 be calculated from the. actual amount ;
obtained or recovered prior to deducting any costs and/or expenses. :

I understand that TERRY J. PRESZLER would be willing to: rcprcsem 10e:on
a guaranteed hourly time charge of $160.00 per hourregardless of the results but that I woulé
{| rather have the claim handled on a contimgent fee.

' I understand and agree that I am responsxble for all costs ithat
PRESZLER may expend on my behalf ie. investigative expénses, me(hcal exa
witness fees, phone charges, postage, copying costs, filing fees, travel expenses, €t

T understand and agree that costs are to be paid from a retainer de
TERRY J. PRESZLER m the amount of §__ 7] Any costs advanced ‘beyondth
" retainer, or if no deposit was required, will be billed monthly for such costs witl

charge of twelve (12%) percent per annum.

- T'understand and agree that-any outstanding: costs Oorexp nSeS advanc

behalf will be deducted after calculating th
TERRY J. PRESZLER in addition to his

_ -1 agree that if my claim
arbitration or mediation or a lawsuit is filed-a-c

I understand that if no recovery is obtained, that it
reimburse TERRY J. PRESZLER for any cosis erexpenses ‘ha Hia
1 understand that comlechcm heremth, TER:

The parties hereby stxpulate to the Junsdlcuon of the Bent(m
resolvmg any disputes relative to this feg agreement.
DATED this {3 day of /71 Gt S7 2@_2

I bave read and understand the above and I have received 2 copy-ofihi

Miwwie CERRALY o (Q{ /fL,_,/
CLIENT ' | ERRYJ. PRESZIER

LN Eoriar Aee
Address : : { /\? () TYZ ’,

%ﬂ/pﬁ&)lﬁ-}f,' {c]/ff, qgit)?}ré () L[}(‘f /({ B’&’ WWm-k |

City, Zig Code 7

EXHIBIT

TERRY J. PRESZLER
Attorney at] aw

N /f ' . ~ Kcnr;cwlclé, WA'T.
/ 7,725 (509)783-935Fax 75
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11 §329

552(s), formerly 553(a), of Pub.L. 08-353, set out as a note
under section 101 of this title.

CROSS REFERENCES
Disclosure of compensation, debtor’s attorney, see
Rules Banky.Proc. Form B 203, 11 USCA.
Fee agreements, see 18 USCA § 166,
Lists, schedules, statements and fees, see Fed.Rules
Bankr.Proe. Form B 200, 11 USCA.
Property of estate, see 11 USCA § 541

§ 330. Compensation of officers

(2)(1) After notice to the parties in interest and the
United States Trustee and a hearing, and subject to
sections 326, 328, and 329, the court may award to a
trustee, an examiner, & professional person employed
under section 327 or 1103— . .

(A) reasonable compensation for actual, neces-
sary services rendered by the trustee, examiner,
professional person, or attorney and by any para-
professional person employed by any such person;
and ;

(B) reimbursement for actual, necessary ex-
penses. ‘
(2) The court may, on its own motion or on the

motion of the United States Trustee, the United
. Gtates Trustee for the District or Region, the trustee

Ted.

for the estate, or any other party in interest, award

compensation that is less than the amount of compen-
sation that is requested.

(3)(A) In determining the amount of reasonable
compensation to be awarded, the court shall consider
the nature, the extent, and the value of such services,
taking into account all relevant factors, including—

(A)! the time spent on such services;
(B) the rates charged for such services;

(C) whether the services were necessary
administration- of; or; beneficial 3t the tithefat:
the service wast d toward ‘the
case under this title; —

(D) whether the services were performed within a
reasonable amount of time commensurate with the
complexity, importance, and nature of the problem,
issue, or task addressed; and -

(B) whether the compensation is reasonable based
on the customary compensation charged by compar-
ably skilled practitioners in cases other than cases
under this title.

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the
court shall not allow compensation for—

(i) unnecessary duplication of services; or
(ii) services that were not—

(1) reasonably likely to benefit the debtor’s
estate; or

BANKRUPTCY

Title 11
(II) necessary to the administration of the
case.

(B) In a chapter 12 or chapter 13 case in which the
debtor is an individual, the court may allow reasonable
compensation to the debtor’s attorney for represent-
ing the interests of the debtor in connection with the
bankruptey case based on a consideration of the bene-
fit and necessity of such services to the debtor and the

other factors set forth in this section.

(5) The court shall reduce the amount of compensa-~
tion awarded under this section by the amount of any
interim compensation awarded under section 381, and,
if the amount of such interim compensation exceeds
the amount of compensation awarded under this see-
tion, may order the return of the excess to the estate.

(6) Any compensation awarded for the preparation
of a fee application shall be based on the level and
skill reasonably required to prepare the application.

(b)(1) There shall be paid from the filing fee in 2
case under chapter 7 of this title $45 to the trustee
serving in such case, after such trustee’s services are
rendered.

(2) The Judicial Conference of the United States—
(A) shall prescribe additional fees of the same
kind' as prescribed under saction 1914(b) of title 28;
and '
_(B) may prescribe notice of appearance fees and

fees charged against distributions in cases under
this title;

to pay $15 to trustees serving in cases after such
trustees’ services are rendered. Beginning 1 year
after the date of the enactment of the Bankruptey
Reform Act of 1994, such $15 shall be paid in addition
~ to the amount paid under paragraph (1).

i

paid
than $5 per month from
plan during the administration of the plan.

(d) In a case in which the United States trustee
serves as trustee, the compensation of the trustee
under this section shall be paid to the clerk of the
bankruptey court and deposited by the clerk into the
United States Trustee '‘System Fund established by
section 589a of title 28. :
(Pub.L.. 96-598, Nov. 6, 1978, 92 Stat. 2564; Pub.L. 98-353
Title ITI, §§ 483, 434, July 10, 1984, 98 Stat. 370; Pub.L
99-554, Title IT, §§ 211, 257(H), Qct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3099
3114; Pub.L. 103-394, Title I, § 117, Title IT, § 224(b), Oct
22,1994, 108 Stat, 4119, 4130.)

1 S0 in original.

Complete Annotation Materials, see Title 11, U.S.C.A,

58



OFFICERS AND ADMINISTRATION; ETC.

CROSS REFERENCES
Duties of trustee—
Individual debt adjustment case, see 11 USCA § 1302
Reorganization case, see 11 USCA § 1106.
Operation of business by debtor, see 11 TUSCA § 1304,
Public access to papers filed in case under this title, see 11
USCA § 107.

Rule 2016. Compensation for Services Ren-
dered and Reimbursement of
Expenses
(a) Application for compensation or reimburse-
ment

An entity seeking interim or final compensation for
services, or reimbursement of necessary expenses,
from the estate shall file an application setting forth a
detailed statement of (1) the services rendered, time
expended and expenses ineurred, and (2) the amounts
requested. An application for compensation shall in-
clude a statement as to what payments have thereto-
fore been made or promised to the applicant for
services rendered or to be rendered in any capacity
whatsoever in connection with the case, the source of
the compensation so paid or promised, whether any
compensation previously received has been shared and
whether an agreement or understanding exists be-
tween the applicant and any other entity for the
sharing of compensation received or to be received for
services rendered in or in connection with the case,
and the particulars of any sharing of compensation or
agreement or understanding therefor, except that de-
tails of any agreement by the applicant for the sharing
of compensation as a member or regular associate of a
firm of lawyers or accountants shall not be required.
The requirements of this subdivision shall apply to an
application for compensation for services rendered by
an attorney or accountant even though the application
is filed by a creditor or other entity. Unless the case
is a chapter 9 municipality case, the applicant shall
transmit to the United States trustee a copy of the
application.

(b) Disclosure of compensation paid ox promised to
attorney for debtor

Every attorney for a debtor, whether or not the
attorney applies for compensation, shall file and trans-
mit to the United States trustee within 15 days after
the order for relief, or at another time as the court
may direct, the statement required by § 329 of the
Code including whether the attorney has shared or
agreed to share the compensation with any other
entity. The statement shall include the particulars of
any such sharing or agreement to share by the attor-
ney, but the details of any agreement for the sharing
of the coinpensation with a member or regular associ-
ate of the attorney’s law firm shall not be required. A
supplemental statement shall'be filed and transmitted

Rule 2016

to the United States trustee within 15 days after any
payment or agreement not previously disclosed. '
(As amended Mar. 30, 1987, eff. Aug. 1, 1987; Apr. 30, 1991,
eff, Aug. 1,1991.)

ADVISORY COMMITTEE NOTES

This rule is derived from former Rule 219. Many of the
former rule’s requirements are, however, set forth in the
Code. Section 329 requires disclosure by an attorney of
transactions with the debtor, § 330 sets forth the bases for
allowing compensation, and § 504 prohibits sharing of com-
pensation. This rule implements those various provisions.

Subdivision (a) includes within its'provisions a committee,
member thereof, agent, attorney or accountant for the com-
mittee when compensation or reimbursement of expenses is
sought from the estate.

Regular associate of a law firm is defined in Rule 8001(9)
to include any attorney regularly employed by, associated
with, or counsel to that law fim, Firm is defined in Rule
9001(6) to include a partnership or professional corporation,

Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation
and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 US.C.
§ 330

Introduction :

The Bankruptey Reform Act of 1994 amended the respon-
sibilities of the United States Trustees under 28 U.S.C.
§ 586(2)(3)(A) to provide that, whenever the United States
Trustees consider it appropriate, they will review applica-
tions for compensation and reimbursement of expenses under
section 330 of the Bankruptey Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.
(“Code”), in accordance with procedural guidelines (“Guide-
lines”) adopted by the Executive Office for United States
Trustees (“Executive Office”. The following Guidelines
have been adopted by the Executive Office and are to be
uniformly applied by all United States Trustee personnel
unless the United States Trustee determines that cireum-
stances warrant different treatment. The Guidelines gener-
ally reflect and formalize many of the procedural standards
used by the United States Trustees in the past to fulfill their
statutory responsibility to monitor applications under section
330 of the Code.

Recognizinig that the final authority to award compensation
and reimbursement under section 330 of the Code is vested
in the courts, the Guidelines focus on the disclosure of factors
relevant to a proper award under the law, including: the
time spent on the services; the rates charged for the ser-
vices; whether the services were necessary to the adminis-
tration of a case at the time the services were rendered;
whether the services were directed toward the completion of
a case under title 11; whether services were performed
within a reasonable time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and natuve of the problem, issue, or task ‘ad-
dressed; and whether compensation is reasonable hased on
the customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in cases other than cases under title 11.- The
Guidelines, thus, reflect standards and procedures artienlated
in section 230 of the Code and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rule
of Bankruptcy Procedure, Adherence to the Guidelines bet-

_ter enables United States Trustees to evaluate the nature,

extent, and value of services for which compensation or
reimbursement of expenses is sought. These Guidelines will

-also assist the United States Trustees, the courts; and all
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In the Matter of the Disciplinary , | = Z3

Proceeding Against - , ; ORDER ° 3 —
STEPHEN'T. CARMICK, . ~ CHANGING OPINION
Attorney at Law. o . ‘ : _

of page 16 and ending with the word. “misconduct.” in the ninth line from the top of page 16 is

deleted, and the following text is inserted in its place;
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Bar No. 11365-3 -- 16

8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice). We do not affirm
these conclusions. RPC 4.1(a) applies to out-of-court statements made to third.
parties. See Hazard & Hodes, supra, at 37-35. Carmick’s statements were in-court
statements made to the trial judge. RPC 4.1(a) does not apply to an ex parte
proceeding. Similarly, the conduct prohibited by RPC 8.4(d) is more often
associated with moral turpiuide, obvious bias, or a persistent pattern of misconduct
indicating disregard for the practice of law. Model Rules R. 8.4(d) cmt. 1. A
single instance of impropriety in obtaining an ex parte order does not demonstrate
a pattern of misconduct. We reverse the Disciplinary Board’s lconclusions of law 2
and 3 regarding cmick’s violation of RPC 4.1(a) and RPC 8.4(d).

B. Contacting a Represented Party

The Rules of Professional Conduct provide that in representing a client, an
attorney shall not communicate about the subjeét of the representation with a party
the attorney knows to be represented by another attorney in the matter, unless the
attorney has the consent of the party’s attorney. RPC 4.2. The rule’s purpose is to
prevent situatiéns in which a represented party is taken advantage of by adverse
counsel. Wright v. Group Health Hosp., 103 Wn.2d 192, 197, 691 P.2d 564

(1984). An attorney cannot evade the requirement of obtaining consent by

- 16



